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Mr. Leonard J. Keyes 
Briggs & Horgan 

FA[GRE -'lc DENSON 

tJOO NOifTHWf'il I UN tiANK fiUILOtNf; 

MINNLAPOI.I S. MINN . 55402 

September 21, 1976 

2200 l-7-First National Bank Bldg. 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

Dear Hr. Keyes: 

( 
'" t : ; ' ' ... ,. ' .. , ','o• 

·•I • ., ""' : .' • t J 

This letter is written to you in your c~pacity as 

counsel for Mr. Jack L. Chestnut in connection with the current 

investigation being conducted by the Minnesota State Board of 

Professional Responsibility. 

It is my understanding that this investigation arises 

out of Mr. Chestnut's conviction in United States v. Chestnut, 

S.D.N.Y. 74 Cr. 1191. As you know, I was a w1tness on Mr. 

Chestnut's behalf at the trial of that c~se. In additionr during 

the presentencing investigation, I submitted a letter Hith seven 

exhibits for consideration by ,Judge vleinfeld. I enclose copies 

of those materials for such use as you may deem appropriate in 

your current representation of Mr. Chestnut. 

As I explained in my letter to Judge vleinfeld, my legal 

advice was frequently sought by r1r. Chestnut in connection with 

his management of the Htmphrey campaigns of 1970 and 1972. I 

believe that the materials 'l.vhich accompany this letter amply 

support my representation to Judqe l-Jeinfeld that Hr. Chestnut 

acted with "extraordinary prudence and caution'' in discharging 

his duties as Senator Hurrtphrey' s campaign manager. r-~orcover, 

I am still of the view that l-1r. Chestnut "is a man of intelligence, 

ability, character and honor" who has never 11 knowingly solicited 

or received any illegal corporate contribution to any political 

campaign with which he was ever associated ... 

I . 
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Nr. Leonard J. Keyes 
September 21, 197G 
II 

tlOO NOUTHWP. ~1 I HN IIANH. fJUIL.UIN('; 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN . 5540~ 

Even more important, for present purposes, is the ques­
tion whether Hr. Chestnut's conviction in !!o.vr York casts any 
doubt upon his ability to represent clients with honesty and 
integrity as a practitioner of law in l1inn8sota. I emphatically 
believe that no such adverse inference can he drawn from the Hew 
York proceeding. That case had nothing whatever to do with the 
practice of law or with the legal representation of Minnesotans 
or with the discharge of Mr. Chestnut's responsibilities as a 
roember of the Minnesota bar. I am aware of no evidence that Mr. 
Chestnut has ever been remiss in these respects; indeed, knowing 
Mr. Chestnut as I do, I am confident that his performance as a 
i1innesota lawyer has uniformly been above reproach. 

In closing, I feel compelled to emphasize how strongly 
I believe the New York jury verdict on t-1r. Chestnut was in error. 
There was no need for r1r. Chestnut to seek illegal contributions 
from an organization that could readily have contributed the same 
amounts in a la"Vlful manner. Horeover, even if a need had existed, 
Mr. Chestnut is simply not the type of man to have succumbed to 
the temptation. In short, he is bqth too intelligent and too 
honorable to have committed the crime of \'lhich he was charged. 

But, '\vhether or not the J-~e\<1 York jury erred, the result 
of its decision has been to inflict on Hr. Chestnut and his family 
great emotional distress, ewbarassment, and financial loss. 
Surely this is enough. Hothing in f·1r. Chestnut's history suggests 
the slightest threat to the bench, bar, . or citizenry of Minnesota 
from his continued membership in good standing in the bar of this 
state. Under these circmnstaAces, the imposition of further 
sanctions seems neither necessary nor just. 

Please let me know if I can provide any further informa­
tion or assistance. 

Sincerely yours, 

Llohn D. French 

nb 

cc: Minnesota State Board of 
Professional Responsibility 

200 South Robert Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55107 
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Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
United States District ·Judge 
United States Court House 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

Hay 23, 1975 

This letter is written to you at the request of 
counsel for Hr. Jack L. Chestnut in connection \d th the 
presentencing investigation currently being conducted in 
United States v: Chestnut, S.D:N.Y., 74 Cr. 1191. 

As the Court is aware from ny testimony in this 
matter, I have been active in Minnesota politics from 1966 
forward. During this period, I have frequently served as 
legal counsel to the Democratic-Farmer-Labor Party of 
Minnesota and to various of its candidates and political 
committees. During tHo separate years (1970 and 1972), my 
legal advice was often sou~ht and obtained by Mr. Chestnut 
in connection with political campaigns conducted by him on 
behalf of Senator Hubert H. Humphrey. 

My testimony at Mr. Chestnut's trial described 
several instances in which I provided legal advice to Mr. 
Chestnut bearing upon issues that were raised at trial by 
the prosecuting attorney. Hmvever, my testimony did not 
reflect either the scope or frequency of Mr. Chestnut's 
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requests for legal opinions from me on other campaign questions. Many of these requests were handled telephonically; a feH, 
hm.;ever, resulted in correspondence. I enclose with this · · · -·----· 
letter, as exhibits 1 through 7, examples of my retained copies 
of the legal opinions provided by me to Mr. Chestnut at his· 
request. (Among these, only exhibit 6 \'las presented to the 
Court as a trial exhibit.) 
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Honorable Edwon1 Hcinfeld 
Hay 23, .. 1975 
II . 

( 

These letters reflect, I believe, the extraordinary 

prudence and caution with which Mr. Chestnut approached his 

duties as Senator Humphrey's campaign munager. Exhibits 1 

and 2 reflect the fact that Hr. Chestnut began to seek legal 

advice in 1970 well in advance of the time when, under 

Minnesota lavl, Mr. Humphrey actually becume a candidate. 

Exhibits 1 and 5 represent two of the occasions on which I 

advised Mr. Chestnut not to undertake a proposed project. 

In each instance he followed my advice and rejected the proposal. 

My close collaboration with Mr. Chestnut in the 1970 

and 1972 campaigns demonstrated to me that he is a man of 

intelligence, ability, character, and honor. While I hesitate 

to venture any comments that may appear to constitute a 

collateral attack on the jury's verdict, I nonetheless feel 

compelled to say that I personally cannot believe that l·1r. 

Chestnut knowingly solicited or received any illegal corporate 

contribution to any political campaign with which he \vas ever 

associated. 

I hope you ,..,ill find this letter and the accompanying 

exhibits of some benefit to y9ur deliberations. 

nb 
Encls. 

• 

{\ Sincerely yours'·, 

"\; L
7 ).J V () 

/ft-tZ l/.. lfv/Lev~\_ 
ohn D. French 
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Confidential 
and Fr i vi leqc:t1 

1-!r. ..lack r.. Clles tnut 
Chestnut, Jonc~, B~oc~s, 

Kennedy and Bur}~ard 
Suite 851, !-lidland 3cmi':. Bldg. 
!Iinnea?olis, Hinncsota 554 01 

· Dear Jack: 

--· 
/:/'(, 

I an pleased to rc;->ort that I have bec:&l a!Jle to 

asserrl.,le a team to assist ~e i11 !lrovi cHnr; cam?ai~;n lcg<:;_l 

advice. The group consists of Jim Hale., Gcorc:c ~lynn, 

Jim nu~holdM, and Bruce nurton, all of who~ arc a~sociatcn 

in this office. 
1 

1 have given consideration to your qu~stion .?.bout 
the distributio!1 of :3ri ta:1nica Yearbooks, und, uafortun­

ately, it ryivcs !ne :>o:ne concern. ?'irst, as yo1.1 k:1o·,.;, 

the !!innesota Statutes ccfine a "cancldatc" as any ·!~)erson 

1· 

for \·:hoP.\ it is contcmpl?..ted or desired that votes 1:-:ay be cast 

at any election or pri:-.~ary, a:1d ~-:!10 ci ther taci tl:,. or ~xr.r.-!ssl y 

consents to l>c so ccnsi\'lr-r~r.." u· .s .1\.. S2ll. 01) 'l'hi-; imprecise 

lanquaqc lws led two ~-1innesota l\ttorneys General to concl udc 

thut candidacy in a question of fact '-'lhich may be indicated )_n 

any of a variety of way~. {Sec 1928 Atty. Cen. El. Op., Nos. 

81, 82) 'I:h; distril.>ut.ion of the 500 Yec:n~boo}~s might. connti­

tute such an indication, thereby triggering candidacy prema­

turely. 
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. l!r. Jad: L. Chc~tnut page 2 -_1\pri.l G, 1')70 

, . 

Second, I think there is a risl: that the sift of the 
Yc<.trboob;, c~;pcciully in a political year and to peoplf~ \lho 
nrc invol vcd in politic!;, r,<iq;l{; nl tirr.;1t:.c ly be found illeaal. 
I direct ~rour attention to r:nrrellwrt v. Tuttle, lU5 !~inn~ GOO, 
242 :J.H. 42.5 (1932), in ·.-,rhicil t.11c court: iwJ.G that V<lri.Gt:~; 
~rift!> by a poli tice1l CilJH.lidato to othen; did not violCltr. the 
lat..; hc;c<.<.u:.e, ClS a r.111ttcr of fc.ct, they vcrc not nrcscntcd 
\-.'i th the .in t<m t l ) f infl uenci n<J voters. In other \iOrds, the 
roattcr was trr.ntcrl i1S n fact ~uestion, ~n~, as you know, it 
is very <lif.f..:.<.;ult to predict ho·.J a court or. jury \ 7ill ruJ.c 
on que:stion~> of fact. 7'. hroC\d~;idc cHst:riuution cf Ycar.!Jco}.:s 
to influcnt:.ial and poli ticnlly 2ctiv:-: people mi<1ht:. eil~ily be 
held to have been in tended to in fluencc vote?rs con i.:rnr:/ to 
lmv-. 

In m;m, I conclude that th·~ Year!Joo~~ ~·roject cr~nt:.C!s 
substantiul risks and I advise that it not be undertaken. 

Finally, you have also ra.i !;ec1 a CjUQstion nhout cst:.vb­
l.ishinq a cor:1mi ttec to act c:1~ n rc~por;i tory for r.nrly ccntri­
hutionr,. I !.:.: ~licvc.• this cc::1 be: done, bnt. I Hould li:·:c to 
tal}~ to you a~out hm·l to structure the coi7lnii tt2 f:: and its 

'- . . opera ._J.ons. 

Sincerely yours, 

,. 
John D. French 

JDF/er . 

' 

• 

I 
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-Hr. Jack L. Chestnut 
Chestnut, Jones, Brooks, 

l~enneuy ·& Burk.u.rd 
1-!idlu.nd Du.nJ: Dui lding 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 

Hay 27, 1970 

COHFIDENTIJ\L Aim PRIVILEGED 

. Dear Jack: 

/- . -7 
·- 1'\, .. --

rrhe 1966 Ccll!li..)aign report 'f,.i]lich He discussed at lunch 

on Tuesday is enclosed. 

In reply to your questi6n on finu.ncial reporting 

dates, M.S.J\. §211.20, subd. 3, requirc>s every "political 

committee" to file u. s ·tatement of receipts and disbursemc:1ts 

\>:i thin 30 days after any t-'riP.;ary, r.mnicipal, or general elec­

tion. The rules for filing by the candidate l1irr.sclf X!-L s .,\. 
§211.20, subd. l) (2 U.S.C.A. §246) set up a different ti~e­

table, but r;uaere v:hether the candidu.te vd.ll have any personal 

statenent to-flle. ; 

I strongly suggest that someone be dispatched to the 

state Ca?itol to make copies of all statements filed by th~ 

rnajor candidu.t.es and their cor!lmi ttec!:; in 196G and 1968, so that 

He can use them as working models. I think it woulci also pu.y 

to ask Mike nerman for copies of anything Fritz nay have filed 

in Washington~ D.C., in 1966. 

' · I \·Iant also to confirm my opinion, expressed to . you on 

'l'ucsday, that the necessary officers of a political committee 

are a chairman and tre.:1surer. It is most important that these 

I . 

i 
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I 
Mr. Jack L. Chestnut 
May 27, 1970 
II ______ _ 

( 

people be understood by one and all to have full authority 

to run the CO!Tlil1i ttcc; othenlise the co:-:-uni ttee might be deemed 

to be the candic.ltttc•s "personal campaign committee," within 

Minnesota law, which would be very unJe~irable. I suggest, 

in this co:mection, that the ofi:ice address of the corm:1i ttee 

be the suite of rooms on the floor above your offices, so that 

Hr. Humphrey, in officing with you, is not actually in -the 

committee headquarters. 

Sincerely, 

John D. French 

JDF:nb 

/ 
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July 17, 1970 

CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED 

Nr. Juck L. Chestnut 
Chestnut, Jones, Drooks, Kennedy & Burkard 

l·tidland Bank Building 

/_;;:,;3 

'· Hinneapolis, Minnesota 55401 

Dear Jack: 

In reply to your recent inquiry, I direct your att~n­

tion to M.S.A. §202.09 (subd. 3), which states: 

A person who has been a candidate for an 

office at the primary election in <my year i:. 

not eligible for nomination for the srune office 

in ~1at year by nominating petition under the 

provisions of this section, except as provided 

~ in subdivision 4 of section 202.08. 

The reference to §202.08 (subd. 4) deals only with the situ~tion 

in ~1ich no candidate got enough votes at the primary to be 

. nor:lina ted-, -and this is obviously not going to be a ris)~ in Er. 

... 

Humphrey•s case. 

It therefore appears that a candidate for the Ser!.ate 

who loses in the primary can only ·run in the general election 

as a "write-in" or "sticker" candidate . 
. ; 

· Sincere! J.y, · 

John D. French 

JDF:nb 

-# 
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August 11, 1970 

CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED 

Nr. Jack L. Chestnut 
Chestnut, Jones, Brooks, Kennedy & Burkard 
Hidland Bank Building 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 

Dear Jack: 

This is written in response to your request for an 
outline of the legal requirements governing disclosure of cam­
paign contributions and disbursements. 

I 

The Minnesota reporting require~cnts are set out in 
H.S.A. §211.20. The "candidate," ~1r. !1urr.phrey, must file il , . 
verified financial statement with the Secretary of State (a) eight 
days before the primary, (b) on or before the tenth day following 
the primary, (c) eight days before the general election, and 
(d) on or before the tenth day follo.,.:ir.g the general election. 
Each statement, after the first, must contain a summary of all 
preceding statements. 1 

~lr. Humphrey's statement must shmv, "in full detail," 

(a) every sum of money or item of value received 
by him during the period, fror:l any source \.:ha tever, 
\'.'hich he is at liberty to usc for poli t:ic . ~. purposes, 
lncluding the nilmc of the contributor, the date of the 
contribution, and a total of all contributions; 

(b) a similarly detailed list of pledges; 

(c) a sinilarly detailed list of disbursewcnts; and 

(d) · a similarly detailed list of obligations incurred. 

! 

l 
~ 
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Mr. Jnck L. Chestnut 
August 11, 1970 
Confidential & Privileged 
II 

The reporting ohligations of your "volunteer" COIT'Jilittee 

are quite different from t}:o!:;e of U-:e candidute. The committee's 

obligation und~r ~\.S.A. §211.20(Subd. 3) is simply to file with 

the Secretary of Stu V'!, within 3 0 days after the primary . and 

again \·ii thin 30 days after the general election, statements 

"shO\ving the total amount of receipts und disbursements, ancl 

for \vhat:. purpose disbursements Here mnclc." 

Federal law also imposes financial r2porting require­

ments, but they arc less comprehensive. Most important for 

your purposes is the fact thnt "political con:rnitte9'' is defined 

in 2 U.S.C.A. §241 to include only groups working to influence 

the clectionof Cunc1idates "in two or !llore states." '!'his means 

that . the fcderul reporting requirement for political cornmittees 

(2 u.s.C.A. §242) does not apply to your conun:i.ttee. 

The cundicJatc himself must file reports unc1r.r 2.U.S.C.A. 

§246 Hith the Secretary of the Senate (a} "not less than ten nor 

more than fifteen dnys before, "• and (b) "within thirty days after" 

the "election." (Here "election" is defined to be the '"Jeneral 

election, and does n6t include a primary.) The candidate's 

statement must contain, co!llplete as of the last day prior to 

filing, 

~ (a} an itemized account of each campaign contribu­

tion received by him or by any person for him with his 

kno'.-lledge or consent,, from any source, tog2ther with the 

name of the contribut'or; 

(b) a similarly detailed record of expenditures; and 

(c) a detailed statement of promises to obtain p~blic 

appointments for people, or, if no such promise has been 

made, a specific statement to that effect. The stuteoents 

required under (a}, above, are to be cumulative. hlso, 

the report must include a statement, based on state records, 

of the total nwnber of votes cast for all candicJ:.:ttes for 
the u.s. Senate at the preceding general election. (Quc::c:re 

whether this is the HcCarthy election in l9G4 or the t:;6-ncl""afe 
·election in 1968. 

There are also expenditure limits for the candicJ~ta 

himself set forth in 2 U.S.C.A. §248, but these run into thousiL!lds 

of dollars, and I assume that Mr. llumphrey will come nowhere near 

those figures. 

·, 
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r-:r. Jack L. Chestnut 
l\llgust 11, 1970 
Confidential & Privileged 
III 

With respect to the actual form and contez1ts of the 
required reports, I suggest that you get copies of the reports 
filed by Fritz Hondalc and his volunteer committee in 1968, both 
in Washington and in St. Paul. As you may recall, Harry MacLaugl1lin 
was the ~reasurer of that campaign, and I am confident, knowin~ 
Harry, that his reports conformed in all respects to the require­
ments of the law. 

Sincerely yours, 

John D. French 

JDJ:"':nb 

~ 
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Hr. Jac;~ L. Chestnut 
Attorney at Lmv 
Midland Rank Duilding 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 

( l:~-x ~ S 

August 14, 1970 

PRIVILEGED .'\ND CONfiDENTIAL 

Dear Jack: 

In reply to your letter of .July 30, 1970, I have 

looked into the question \vhether funds of · the Teamsters Union 

could be used to pay for pictures of t-lr. Humphrey and have 

concluded that this would probably constitute a violation of 

the election laws. In any event, it seems that the revenue 

to be derived from the project would not merit either tl1e 
\ 

risk or the unfavorable publicity if the scheme ever came 

to light. 

JDF:nb 

. Dy lland 

Sincerely yours, 

~. /_ L)-_/ ~ 
I ~ 

. hn D. French' 
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January 12., 1972 

COHFIDEiJTIJ\L l\~D P1UVIIJ:::GED 

l·lr. Jad~ L. Chestnut 
Campaign Manager 
Humphrey for President Cori1ffii ttee 
1225 19th St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Dear Jack: 

In your ca!:)aci ty as Campaign ~ -!rmage1: of the 
Humphrey for President Cor~i ttec, you have a:::;}:ed me sc?veral 
questions concerning . the applicability of present federal 
law to ca~paign contributions made to or for the benefit of 
a campaign co;.-:.."7\i ttee forned to su:)port a canc1iG.a te for 
President of the United States. Your questions and my 
opinions concerning them are set forth below. 

(1} · Is there any lir:1it, under present federal 
law, on the dollar amount \·Jhich an individual may contribute 
to ~ presidential campaign con~ittee? 

The applicable statute is 18 U.S.C. §608(a) 
\·Jhich imposes a limit of $5,000 per calendar ye:ar. IioHcver, 
this s~:atutc exp1:cssly states that it "shall not apply to 
contributions made to or by a State or local corr.rai ttee." 
I therefore conclude that a national campaign committee, 
supporting a detlarcd candidate fo1: President, may not 
receive more than $5,000 per year from any single individual. 
Conversely hoHever, it is r.~y opinion th.:tt a bona fide state 
or local co:ru11itteo (e.q., a "Pen:1sylvanians fo-rllum!->Yircy" 
committee h.:wing a chairman and treasurer \d:o actually reside 
in Pennsylvania) mZ\y r.oth receive and distr.i!-.~u ·t2 contribu­
tions without dollar limitation. · 

~ :. FD!t . . 
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~r. J~ck L. Chestnut 
J~nuary 12, 1972 
II 

( 

(2) Is there any reporting or disclosure re~uirc­
ment with respect to contributions made at this early stage 
of the campaign, i.e., while the effort is still being 
directed tovJard state-by-state primary contests? 

In my opinion, no such reporting or disclo­
sure is required. The disclosure of .campaign contributions 
is covered by the Federal Corrupt Practices ~ct, 2 U.S.C. 
·52~1! et seq. This statute requires ·disclosures and other 
procedures, including detailed record keeping, with respect 
to "elections." Hm·Jever, section 241 (a} ~rovices thi:!t the 
term "electio::1" includes "a general or spcciu.l election, 
but does not include a primu.ry election or convention of 
a political party." I therefore conclllCle t~a t the l\ct does 
not require the disclosure of contributions ~ade to your 
carr:paign conm.ittee for the purpose of influencing the 
outcome of primary elections or political conventions • 

. As I have previously indicated to you, the 
forego~ng discussion relates only to present federal law. 
If, as seems likely, . the federal la'.-.' gov-ernfngcaH=.pciigns 
is amended, we will have to reconsider· these questions in 
light of the new statute. Also, I have not attempteJ to 
provide you with any opinion concerning the laws of the 
.separate states. While I doubt that many of them are 
designed to impact presidential carnpaigns,in a significant 
way, I .suggest that you obtain legal advice as to the 
election campaign la\·.>s of each state in \·?hich Senator 

-· . Humphrey is runni!1g (e.g. , in Pennsylvania and Florida) 
· frora lav1yers in those states. ' · 

Sincerely yours, 

John D. French 

JDF:NB 

Envelope Harked "PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL" 
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l~r . ... 1acl~ Chestnut · 
Car.:paign l·lanaqcr 
il~~nphrey for President 
1225 19th Strec~t V.H. 
Hashington, D.C. 20036 

( 

Fcl.Jrucu:y 4 , 19 7 2 

CONT'IDBNTIAL l\~;n PRIVILEGI:D 

Dear .lack: 

Ex, 7 

I encJ.ose \·?i th this let t0r ( u.) a copy of thr; op;i.nio11 in Ste:rn v. t;nit~d. Stat-es, 436 P.2c1 1327 (5th Cir. 1S7l) <11~c! 
(b).acop~/ or-a-recent -~11nounceme!!t · t~r the Internal F.cvenuc 
Service as it appears in the CCH Tax service. 

'.lhe Stern case fin-ds th<tt certain political contribu­tions \·.'ere not -"t~)=abJ.e gifts. Th0 I!-~S announcement indicates 
that the Service vill not follm·l the Stern cuse e:{cept in the · Fifth Circuit. and will construe it na:rTO\·Jly even there . 

. 11 f 1 
-. • t As you \-1.1. sec ·rom reaa1.ng Stern 1 1 t :res - s on a very special set of facts. (See the last pu.ru.g::ru.ph of the opinion for a Slli":lr.lary.) 'l'he peculiar nature of the facts in St~rn 1 u.long 

\oli tlt the refu.su.l of the IRS to follo.,, it 1 1cuves in c'iciubtthe question \lhet.her rolitical contributions arc tt!.Y.c:>.i')lc gif:ts. 'i'his, in tu.rn 1 ru.iscs the question 'Hhether numerous splint·~r com..-ni tb·~cs may not be needed (as in past years} in ordc.:r to u.~;sure a large 
contributor of safety from gift t~x exposure. 

· This seems to me to be ·a sufficiently troublesome 
problem to merit consideration by the m~c. \.;:hat · do you thini~? 

JLF:ND 
tr .. cl~. 

Sincerely yours, 

J; .. 
Jolu1 o. 

~~·~·· . I 

. -· .. . ........... .. .. 4., · ·.···.~ /._) 
French ' r: 
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14GB W-F'IAST NATIONAL OANK OUILOING 
ST. PAUL ,M INr-IE SOTA 65101 

(6121 227-8017 

115 THIRD STREET SOUTHWEST 

ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA 55901 
(507J 2f:JB-3156 

September 15, 1976 

State Board of Professional 
Responsibility 
Minnesota State Bank Building 
20D South Robert Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55107 

Re: Jack L. Chestnut 

Gentlemen: 

Mlt:f• .. ~l UI\IC .. fi O 
J ('tltl I' VII•.J 

[1 \.t N 0 '= • :·l",rtN. 
P,t.u t J ~- r:•tr. l RtJ~ 
OAN r ft•:"'h. 
III,HI'Ilf"' A t•,'!:R"'oO'I 
JAM['; A rt,l['(" 
0AIII[I l B : fHN 1 N 
Wllli.J!"' [ MAR'"' 
rll AfjiC H IO • <f 
Wllll.t.lol H .-flf'rf[ Jfl 
PO~ [PT /> fiUON:i 
-..u:~-ttL ,~ t•r ' l 't ;l 
ROVO~ J "'A'7o'I'J:i0N 

J R •>~(Pl .-.nms 
Jlltf r coo" 
SI.-UL[ '1 M R(IN 

(UARL(S L POflJ l fl !l!. 
V(Rl .. tl[ L U•O~H~ r 

OENUI'j P itiJ QA~JI 

G£0FJC.( AtiN BC CM(A 

After considerable thought and deliberation, I am 
writing you this letter concerning Jack L. Chestnut. 

I have known Jack for a number of years, both pro­
fessionally and socially. My professional encounters with 
him have been in matters of great legal complexity in which 

C·Aflt 1o4 .}f"~> t/t '~IJ~ 

Hll.,' lol.t.r, W r 1 •.~t 
Jll.! l ('fl,'tl ,, 
JI OI)tU I f• l'A'~" 

s•.•znm[ o " "'''O'Ut 
51UA.ft' R H("'"'"''Ll 
J OA /I(\ JA';tl. !,OJI 

'II (.M-" nt tS l,I'Hl 
OCIJC: t A"'.t ( RA( 
SI(IPI f W::O !G A'41)T 
J M• C')IJIS p~ro~~o <;:')O 

( f1 WA1• 0. J Pt'JI .. f A' 
'(N•Irr~ W (rii(I"SI)~ 

O'A 1. tl '=Mol~\ 

JA"'(S f Ct:'-.LU~ 

or cou•1sH 
OOtiALO 'IW( ~ l 

V.,. Ll0 r MA:J "j ',' .t.Rf 

C.C ?P"J r. ( ,t.•ltJ':P':JO"' 
ROO£ n r l YAfif O~S(N 

he has had major responsibility for representing large numbers 
of persons in class actions. I have found him to be a man of 
mature and good judgment~ well schooled in the legal problems 
involved, and equally a man of integrity. In my judgmentT 
lawyers of his caliber and experience are few and far between. 

I perceive no useful purpose to be served by denying 
him the right to practice law in Minnesota, and moreover, be­
lieve that such denial would deprive the citizens and Bar of 
this state of the services of a man who otherwise could, and 
I am confident would, make substantial contributions to our 
profession over a number of productive years. 

I will be pleased to expand on these thoughts in person 
or by affidavit if you so desire. 

PD/pc 
cc: Leonard Keyes, Esq. 

.... -

Very truly~~ · . . 

& 0··0u. 
'--- '-·v } '-\ 

Peter Dorsey \ 
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HALVERSON \Y ATl'l :IZS HYJ: & DOWNS, LTD. 

GEI'W \V, IIAI.VF.RSO!' 

\\-III.IAM 1>. \\',\fli'R~ 

!JON L. IJ\'E 

.•.:•n11o~;y s. nn~·: =- s 

P.Of11'RT C. MM; I 

September 15, 1976 

AT'IOIU-.:EYS ANII COI : N~I.li.Oi l S 

700 J'JlOVIPI Nt ' l. 1\ 1 'll .l>l :;c, 

DULUTH. MINNI''\<JTA ~~~s11 .~ 

Hr. Walter Bachman, Director 
Lm.vyers Professional Responsibility Board 
200 Minnesota State Bank Building 
200 South Robert Street 
St. Paul, MN 55107 

Re: Jack L. Chestnut 

Dear Mr. Bachman: 

I ·; ~·I 

1\ht ·la rJ(\l' 
' :' I H' 1,"' ' ·f :.; i \ 

I have been advised by }1r. Leonard Keyes, attorney for Jack L. 
Chestnut, that the Lawyers Professional Responsibility Board 
will be considering the Jack L. Chestnut case in the next 
week or ten days . . It is the purpose of this letter to inform 
you of my views regarding Mr. Chestnut with respect to his · 
license to practice law in this state. 

My acquaintance with Jack goes back to when he was a Special 
Assistant to the Attorney General unde-r nmv Senator \val ter 
Mondale. I have had occasion to see him from time to time 
in the intervening years and have had periodic contacts with 

: ·, i'i) 

him both of a professional and personal nature in the intervening 
period. 

I have never known a client to suffer at the hands of Mr. Chestnut 
and believe that he has represented his clients faithfully and 
diligently. I was distressed to learn of the proceedings against 
hin1 in the state of New York, both because of my personal concern 
for the situation in which he found himself and because of the 
inevitable unfavorable reflection on the legal profession. 

I do not believe that the public interest . requires that Mr. 
Chestnut be barred from the practice of law nor do I believe any 
individual client would be treated improperly by him if he is 
allowed to continue to practice. 

Sincer~~ours~~ ~ 
~:J:-~:.;7--;tf-~~~/t.4--r~ 

~e W. Halverson 

GH:ly 

cc: Nr. Leonard Keyes 
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i 

I 
t 

I 



( ( 

LAW Ol'f'ICES 

r·' !: i ~ 
\ . . . : I . ,. ·-,. , . ,. _, 

'-'OHNSON, THOMPSON. KLAVERKAMP D. '-'AMES 

:;,C.,,.A<=l:> W . J') '4NSON 

E~'..J'=£ J" , T~':)-.AP50N 

;::.~UL.., KLA'I( ~M.AMP 

s::,uc£. D . ..JA~E.':o 

::;ICMA=i:> J . lt.l:tNAN 

'- 0 £:ST£S 

"0GEG A. JO"<NSON 

_· I:)HN ~ . PA:;S ,.~E:N 

~~NA!..:) P . J'I·'::~WICH 

£;fCHA~O M~SSOPUST, .JR. 

JAM£.5 WM . MUSTAD 

wJQSE;tH Alt.XANOER 

:::; MEG G £:. ISA :.c SOr.& 

::; : cH.c.. ~ ::J S . GOODMAN 

R::>9EGT A . LEVY 

I>ATRIC'< J . "'cLAUGHLIN 

Mr. Walter R. Backman, 
Executive Director 
State Board 

A PAOFCSStONAL AS50CIATION 

4444 I D S CENTER 

80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 

(612) 339-4546 

September 16, 1976 

Jr. 

of Professional 
Minnesota State Bank 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

Responsibility 
Building 
55107 

Re: Jack L. Chestnut 

Dear Mr. Backman: 

Of' COUNS~'. L 

THOMAS. L. WATCRBUnY 

I have known Mr. Chestnut for over ten or twelve years. \·le have 

sometimes represented adverse interests and sometimes our respective 

clients have had similar positions. 

I have found that Mr. Chestnut consciously tries to be accurate 

and honest in all of his dealings with others. I have also found that 

Mr. Chestnut, while zealous of his clients' interests, is careful not 

to be over-reaching. From my observations, over many years, Mr. Chest-

. nut is a competent and ethical lawyer of integrity. 

I appreciate the problems of the Board in considering the matter 

before it. As a member of the Bar, I can only say that it does not 

appear to me to be in the best interests of the public for Mr. Chestnut 

to be disqualified from practicing law, either permanently or for a 

lesser period of time. The publicity which has been generated is 

sufficient punishment to satisfy justice. The so-called "deterrent 

effect" has likewise been met. Any lawyer · v-1ho in the future is \villing 

to hold a like position will be extremely careful to see to it all 

legal requirements of this very complicated area are met. 

I would appreciate the Board being advised of my feelings and ob­

servations. If there are any questions I could answer, please let me 

know. 

· Rl\'J: sj s 
J,<?onard J. Keyes, Esq. (St. Paul) 

_./ 
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•.\ALtCr-.t M UI\K(.R 

WILLIAM G OALt: 

CHAflLE:S A . O.o\ S S,.-OFlO , .JR . 

AICHARD J GUNN 

.l:au;O//tcP.s MASTOR and MATTSON. ltd . 

GE:ORC.!: C MA S TOH 

ROOE~T \V . MATTSON 

WAYNE H OLSON 

..J.AME:S B PROMAN 

..JACK A ROSBERG 

AlONZO D . SERAN 

315 PEAVEY BUILO * NO 

730 SECOND A '.tENUE. SOUTH 

Ml,-.lNEAPOLt~_, , MIN,..JE:SOT/\ 55402 

TELEr"HONE 330 · ()1-)46 AnrA 6l?. 

September 20, 1976 

Board of Professional Responsibility 
200 South Robert Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55107 

Gentlemen: 

I first became acquainted with Jack Chestnut in June of 
1959 when I was Chief Deputy Attorney General for the State of 
Minnesota. Jack Chestnut had just graduated from law school, and 
after an interview I recommended to the then Attorney General 
Miles N. Lord, that he be hired as Special Examiner. He was so 
hired, and upon passage of the bar examination in October of 1959 
he was appointed the Special Assistant Attorney General and 
assigned to the Department of Taxation. 

When Walter .F. Mondale assumed the duties as Attorney 
General in 1960; Jack Chestnut was assigned to the main office 
as attorney for a number of state agencies. One of such assign­
ments was to assist the Commissioner of the Department of Agri­
culture in the enforcement of the Dairy Industry's Unfair Trade 
Practices Act, and upon leaving the office of Attorney General he 
'l.vas appointed specially by Attorney General Mondale to continue 
to serve in that capacity. He also served in such capacity under 
my appointment \-7hile I was Attorney General during the years 196 4 
to 1967. 

I have known Jack Chestnut personally and professionally 
since 1959 and his law firm since its inception in the early 1960's 
and consider that both exhibit high quality legal services. While 
his law firm, and Jack Chestnut in particular, has given service 
to the community in civic and political work these were labors of 
love and did not affect or diminish the quality of the legal ser­
vices performed. Jack Chestnut is an excellent attorney with a 
fine reputation for dealing with all parties in a fair, ethical 
and honest manner, whether it be in legal or political matters. 

I do not consider that removal of Jack Chestnut from the 
practice of law in Minnesota, even on a temporary basis, would 
serve the interests of the Bar or the public. · 

Very truly yours, 

RNM:av 
cc: L. J. Keyes, Esq. 

MASTO~D .HATTSON I LTD. /(() 
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DOHERTY, RUMBLE&. BUTLER 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

t!i00 f"IRST NATIONAL BANK OUil DIP,O 

SAINT PAUL,MINNESOTA 55101 
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WRITER 'S OIRCCT OIAL NUMVCr? 
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MINNEAPOLIS OFFICE 

3750 I 05 TOWER 
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TELEPHONE 1612/340-5555 

September 22, 1976 

State Board of Professional Responsibility 

Minnesota State Bank Building 
200 South Robert Street 
Saint Paul, Hinnesota 55107 

Re: Jack L. Chestnut 

Gentlemen: 

,. , ... . 
. , • 'I 

.... .. I 
t : • ~ 

1,.• ,J l •, ", ' ·,,. ·~ 

VA riC'( K ("H" l•r :,,_.,.,, 

Jo ·:,,. r•H n ~. r . , u t. .... . ..; n 

RI(• IA ff () I) '-' f. f(c;' ~~ C ..... 

RONAL(') 1\ lAMA.f~S ... 'f 

00tlr PT J S,PtiMif 

c . Ro nt·nr o.:~rr11: 
JA"4 l'j E: St:HATl 

OA\110 G ._1A nTIN 

!'olEP .. t[N T f4-:"rS P:I..\.. 

Wl l li A.M J tU,n"::;IS 

c;concr: t. fiA"" 
~OOlfJT L O.A\/ ' !JSON 

OCAN J.t . £0STQ0t·t 

AICHI\qQ J . . J0'"1"50N 

LlO YO C. KEPr'L£. 

liP.tOfHY R QUINN 

Al.A N I . StlV£R 

..JONAT HAN P !'.oCOLL 

ROO£nT H. WENNER 

ST£. VEN A.. SC.,tUMEISTER 

£l.l.E:N HIGGINS 

Ot COU N!i£L 

0ANI£l W. O 'ORij::N 

This letter ·is written in conjunction with the forthcoming proceedings 

regarding the above-referenced attorney in an effort to assist the Board 

of Professional Responsibility with respect to any proceedings in which it 

might engage regarding Nr. Chestnut. 

I have been involved personal I)• with Hr. Chestnut over the past 

several years in the antibiotics litigation and am currently involved with 

him in the folding carton antitrust litigation. I have found him to be a 

very able practicing lawyer, an excellent administrator and a credit to the 

profession. 

During the course of the several years that I have known Mr. Chestnut, 

I have found him to be of the highest integrity and no occasion have I found 

him wanting in any way with respect to his professional conduct. 
I 

Sincerely, 

/ 

/ /· .. ·'./ , / 

E~gene H. Warlich ,/.::, 

·,,""'1 . ' / I i } .. .... ) 
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( tlllicc of the Dean 

'· r: .. ~ ') 4 , ~ '· ·; r.. 
\.. . .· 

r ~ - ~ ··;l F Ml N SOl-A 
' : . -~ , :-' UNIVERSITY 0 - N E · Law School 

I, o' t I 
'·! . TWIN CITICS · 125 Fra ser H<dl 

. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 

I (612) 373-2717 
i 

.September 17, 1976 

State Board of Professional Responsibility 

200 South Robert Street 

St. Paul, Minnesota 55107 
Re: Jack L. Chestnut 

Gentlemen: 

I have known and respected Jack w. Chestnut for 

many years as a competent and ethical lawyer with 

a great sense of loyalty to his clients. His prose­

cution, conviction and the'unduly harsh sentence 

imposed upon him, are most upsetting to those who 

are acquainted with . the facts of his case. It 

\vould be tragic if he were made to stiffer any addi­

tional sanction. 

Jack Chestnut has always put him~elf at the service 

of his community and his country. Nothing whatso­

ever would be gained by any interruption of his 

professional career. I earnestly urge that he be 

permitted to continue his work as a member of the 

Minnesota Bar. 

Sincerely, 

{a]a .~ 
carl A. Auerbach 
Dean 

/gl 
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(612) 339·8551 

September 17, 1976 

~99~Q ~t Professional Responsibility 
2QQ ~9Yth Robert Street 
~t, P~Y1, MN 55107 

Nf'fN; R, \'lnlter Bachman, Jr. 
Ex®cutive Director 

RE: Jack Chestnut 

@§fltl~m~n~ 

L . GLENN FASSETT 

ft9l0. 1975) 

I hav~ known Jack Chestnut personally and professionally for many 
Y@e~~. In all my contacts with him he has conducted himself person­
~lly ~nd a& a lawyer in a way which is in keeping with the highest 
§tftndftrd& of our profession. From the standpoint of ethics, his 
canduct h•s always been impeccable. 

I f§ll§w~d his trial in New York in the newspapers with a great 
d§;~e@ of interest. It is my sincere opinion that had the case been 
t¥i§d in Minnesota, he would have been acquitted. 

Uftd§~ ~11 of the circumstances, I feel that by the publicity which his 
§s§@ hg~ received, Jack Chestnut has already been punished more than 
d©s©rved. 

Very truly yours, 

_,/']/]~ I , /-;. C l!,":J r ~I" ~ /L {; ,-) 
t~J. B. Clarkson 

J~Ctpjk 
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AIUti,P!N,. lfr':I"I.T TO 

tiJUTitll "TATr.N A.lTON.K'f' 

A.JIU tn:rr.n 1·o 

J•lnAL• A.NU M\IMIJJta 

RGR/rmc 

~nilt•b JOtnlrn &J•·padmrut of J}msticc 

UNITED STATES A'Jvl'OHNEY 
J>Jf:ITIIIGT 01" J\fJNNJ~ HOTJI. 

(;00 U.f:l. COUIITJIOUH~ 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA tHHOl FTS: 612/7.81-7 4 30 
.).' 

May 23, 19.75 

Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
r:-, ,.- C E I V --- r··. ,.'\.!.:.::.. -· L:. 0 

U. S. Probation & Parole Office 
207 U. S. _Courthouse 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

MAY 30 197G 

Re: United States v. Jack Chestnut 
U. S. P~bst:l t0i~ o:=rtcC 

~0. c::T!11CT OF NEW Yor::~ 

Dear Mr. Rogart: 

I am writing this letter without being solicited by anyone. 
It' is entirely a result of my own volition. There will be no 
blind copy to Mr. Chestnut or to anyone else. 

I do not know anything about the facts of the case. I am, 
of course, aware that a jury found those facts to be sufficient 
to convict the defendant. I do know something about Jack 
Chestnut. 

We are of different political affiliations. We have been 
on opposite sides of law suits. I was a legislator at a time 
when he was a lobbyist. I have always found him to be a man 
of honor and have never had cause to question his integrity. 

The felony conviction in this state demands that immediate 
disbarment proceedings be instituted in the state and federal 
courts~ This, of course, has dire consequences to a lawyer. 

I do not wi~h to . attempt in any way to suggest to you what 
your recommendations to Judge Weinfeld should be. I do, however, 
feel it necessary to indicate to you my high regard for Jack 
Chestnut. 

. Should you have any questions whatsoever, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Yours very truly, 

)/ll(// 
{~Pf{f!tlci~-l-'JVC ·1 

ROBER'l' G. RENNER 

United States Attorney 

::( 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

i ........ 

Of'TIOf4AL rOht-.4 tn. tt 
MI.Y t..,J ,.IJITIUU 

... ,. tr"'" (u <.rn) 101·11 .• 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

' •.\ 

Mr. Edward Abas 
Probation Officer 

DATE: June 9, 1975 
:. 

. ... ~/.T.,;-~1, · 

Judge Lord 

Jack Chestnut 

Dear Mr. Abas: 

In response to the inquiry from the Probation . 
Officer in New York, I confirm that Mr. Jack 
Chestnut was employed by me before graduating . from 
law school and as an Assistant Attorney General 
thereafter. 

He was and is a very outstanding person, 
· of fine character, and I am very surprised to 

have found him convicted of , wilful wrongdoing. 
That is completely out of character for this man. 

I think he is an excellent probation risk. 

~L~4 
MWL/mf 

Buy U.S. Sm.•ingJ BondJ Rrg11!.u/y on tbr P,1yroll Sm•ings Plan 
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Ju.~.·-~. ' 1975 
.. .. 

The Honorable Edward Heinfeld 
Judge of the u. S. District Court 
Southern District of Nev..' York 
U. S. Court House 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10006 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

• ~~. ~-- ~ •, ~ ~· 4 'f' . 
• : \. • • • I I 

. . . ., ("'\ ,-..-~ 
J'..;.\ ~..; \:.!f;J 

-·,... ,...- ,. , "~ 
\.L S .. ,· ·: _. ~ .. · ·~C. ~_:::.:.:: ~·:·_.::;: I)~ (.C..:I i._ . ... 

I am writing regarding Jack Chestnut. 

I have known Jack for more than fifteen years. lVhen 
I·became Attorney General of Minnesota in mid-1960, Jack 
was a nember of the Attorney General's staff having been 
originally appointed in 1959. I appointed him to serve \vi th 
me, \vhich }1.e did until June, 1963, as one of six assistant 
attorneys general, a senior position on the staff. At that 
tine he left my office to enter private practice but continued 
to serve at my request as a special assistant attorney general 
on a part-tir.le basis. 

During the period of time that he ·served on my staff, 
we had a great deal of contact in various circumstances and 
we have been in continuing contact during the intervening 
yeal:'s. In all of lilY contacts v..•i th him, I have never knm•m 
him to be anything less than completely ethical and honorable 
in all of his profes~ional and personal activities nor have 
I ever heard anything from others which would cause ne to in 
any way doubt his veracity, competence or trustworthiness. 

I consider hie to be a man of high integrity and would 
be more than .willina to be interviewed in Washinaton as to 
lny judgment about him if you would £incl this desirable or 
hel~ful. 

'!'hank ~rou for your consiucra tion. 

Sinccrcl~. , 

~ . ; a ~~~. k~-. J.~ ( : . .. . ~ 1/u cC.C 
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AIR MAIL - SPECIAL DELIVERY 

Mr. Ronald s. Rogart 
c/o The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
United States Probation Officer 
United States District Court 
207 U. S. Courthouse, Room 204E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

A.HARRY CRA"C (10150) 

HAAin'l' ~.ASHWORTH (1000) 

June 10, 1975 

Re: Presentence Report of Jack L. Chestnut 

Dear l-1r. Rogart: 

This letter is directed to your attention regarding Mr. Jack 
L. Chestnut and his most recent conviction. It is my under­
standing that you are in the process of gathering information 
for the presentence report to submit to the Honorable Edward 
Weinfeld, to be considered for sentencing purposes. It is my 
desire that my comments herein contained be considered by 
yourself and the Court and be made a part of the presentence 
report. 

I hav~ .been familiar with Mr. Chestnut in a legal capacity since 
approximately October of 1969. During this time period I have 
worked with either Mr. Chestnut or members of his firm, both 
in and out of various court . rooms. I first met Mr. Chestnu~ 
when we were consolidated in certain multidistrict litigation 
before the Honorable Inzer \'lyatt, Southern District Court of 
New York, located in Foley Square, New York, New Yort.. Since 
my initial contact with Hr. Chestnut, I . have also ·.worked \'lith 
him in the Federal District Courts of Minneapolis, Minnesota. 
My continued professional contacts with Hr. Chestnut convinced 
me of his legal ability .and because of my confidence in him, 
I have referred clients to him with good results each time. 
Mr. Chestnut is an active, practicing attorney and, in my 
opinion, is an asset to the legal community. 

I encourage both you and the Honorable Edward Weinfeld to give 
heavy consideration to the good work this man has rendered to 
the legal profession. He is an active, practicing attorney and, 
I believe, can and will make substantial contributions to our 
piofession in the coming years. I would hope and encourage 
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Mr. Ronald s. Rogart 
c/o The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
U. S. Probation Officer .. ··-···· 
207 U. S. Courthouse, Room 204E 
Foley Awuare, New York, N. Y. 
June 10, 1975 
Page 2 

the Court to assess a minimal fine and structure its opinion in order that Mr. Chestnut may remain an active, practicing attorney. If I might submit more information or testimony, I will be most happy to do so. 

Thanking you for your cooperation in this matter, ·I remain 

DDB:ae 

.. 

Very truly yours, 

~f!R~&-"(7--
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01'1'1C'IC 01' '1'111~ (lOVI~HNOU 

WENI>EJ.I. H. 1\NDEHSON 

GOVENNOH 

H'J'. J>. \ U J. r,r, l!ifi 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
207 U.S. Court House 
Room 204E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

'• • - ·· •P• .. ·-··-·· 

June 13, 1975 

:v.:. 

I am writing to attest to the character and legal 
reputation of Jack L. Chestnut. · 

As an attorney colleague, I have known Jack Chestnut 
for approximately 17 years, and I am familiar with the high 
regard his fellow practicing attorneys have for his ability, 
his high ethical standards, and his personal character. 

As a holder of public legislative and executive 
offic~~for more than 16 years, I have had many occasions to 
observe his work before the Minnesota Legislature and his 
involvement in campaign activities. Without reservation, I 
can attest to the high ethical quality of his work in a state 
which is known for high standards of political activity. 

One example may serve to illustrate this point. In 
1970, when Mr. Chestnut was the manager of Hubert Humphrey's 
campaign for re-election as U.S. Senator, I was a candidate 
for governor, and we shared the same campaign facilities. 

During this period, I was in very frequent contact 
with Mr. Chestnut. I was struck by the high quality of 
ethical standards he attempted to maintain at all times in 
the campaign. 
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Judge Weinfeld 
June 13, 1975 
Page 2 

... ,.., .. .. •· 
.. ·-····· 

... .. 

I believe it is most appropriate for me to share 
my firm belief that Mr. Chestnut is an honest and honorable 
man who attempted to discharge his responsibilities in that· 
campaign in an honest and ethical manner. 

In short, I share the high regard of my legal and 
political colleagues for Mr. Chestnut's high ethical standards 
and character, and I hope that you will take these judgments 
into consideration in making your decision • 

. With warmest regards. 

Sincerely, 

7dwtdll!. ~n~ 
Wendell R. Anderson 

WR.'l\.:rs 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ST. PAUL 55155·::. -:. 

t 

WARREN SPANNAUS 
ATTOI<NEY GENEHAL June 12, 1975 

TELEPIIONE. 
(612) 296 -619C. 

The Honorable Edward Heinfeld 
c/o Hr. Ronald s. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
u.s. District Court 
207 U.S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Re: United States of America v. Jack L. Chestnut 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

I understand that you are presently preparing for the 
sentencing of Mr. Jad~ L. Chestnut in the matter of U.S.A. vs. 
Jack L. Chestnut. Since I feel that community input is desirable 
in order to make an informed deliberation, I am writing to share 
with you my personal insight as to the character and reputation 
of Mr. Chestnut. 

In 1962 I first became acquainted with Hr. Chestnut when 
we were both lawyers on Hinnesota Attorney General \val ter Hondale' s 
staff. There, I never found occasion to doubt Mr. Chestnut's 
integrity. Throughout the follmving years in local and statevvide 
Bar Association activities, I observed the same virtue in his pro­
fessional behavior. Hhile I have served as Attorney General of 
the State of 11innesota, my opinion that Hr. Chestnut is a credit to 
the legal profession has been buttressed through my office's dealings 
with him as a private iawyer. 

Politically, Mr. Chestnut and I worked together on 
numerous election campaigns such as those of Lyndon Johnson (in 1964), 
l\'~lter Hondale (in 1966), and Hubert H. Humphrey (in 1968, 1970 and 
1972). In those frequent encounters, I found Hr. Chestnut to be an 
efficient, disciplined, and highly ethical person. In all respects, 
he was a "good man." 

In addition to contacts in both professional and political 
contexts, I have participated with Mr. Chestnut in civic endeavors. 
For example, annually, the city of Roseville in the State of 
Minnesota has a special municipal day with attendant activities 
and festivities. For several years, Hr. Chestnut has organized 
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detnonstratd.hg the s~me ooiniilei1dab1e eharaettn=.istit2s that \'iert! evident. 
ift our 6ther eohtaets, 

During th~ thirteen years that. I have known Mt, chestnut 
!fi the af5teinehtiehed settings; r never heard any unfavorable 
e6mmehts regat€iing the morai el1artwter t'Jf Mr, chestnut. 

1· h9pe that this sillfiffiary 9f my impress.iens as t5 
Mt~ ehesthut 1s eharaetet and reputati9n w.i11 assist yau in yeur 
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·. COUNTY OF RAMSEY 

MUNICIPAL COURT 

·. 
: ,. ~ 

.,, ·.~ ..... .,. JOSEPH P. SUMMERS 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U. s. · Probation Officer 
U. S. District Court 
207 U. S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

JUDGE 

June 16, 1975 

" 

Jack Chestnut is a pillar of the community. He has given 
unstintingly of his time and talents to a host of civic projects. 
He won't get nationwide headlines for the money he raised for the 
Roseville Central Park Foundation, the years he spent building up 
the Roseville Jaycees, or the work and ability he displayed in 
establishing an aggressive and talented young law firm from scratch, but 
these things are far more indicative of his true character than 
is the relatively insignificant- charge of which he stands convicted. 

The American Bar Association sentencing standards provide that 
criminal remedies ought to be considered in this order: probation, 
fine, or incarceration. A non-probation disposition ought to be 
considered only where it is relatively clear, by reason of past record 
or the heinousness of the offense, that probation or a fine will not 
reform the offender or protect society. · 

Society doesn't have to be protected from Jack Chestnut. There 
ought to be more Jack Chestnuts. 

Jack Chestnut doesn't have to be fined or imprisoned to insure . 
that he won't violate federal campaign finan~ing laws--if indeed he 
ever did. The agony he and his family have~ gone through since this 
nightmare began are more than sufficient punishment. His wife doesn't 
smile much any more. He is out over $15,000 in defense costs. He 
will be suspended from practice in the local federal courts for a 
significant period of time. What more is needed? 

Jack Chestnut is a 100% good 
to place him on probation. 

Court House, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102 

~·~ 

I urge the Court 

612 298-4759 

1 ,. 
- ~ 
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June 14, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld U.S. District Court Southern District of New York 207 u.s. Court House Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 
Dear Judge: 

17<47 PCN N9YLIIANIA All£: , N , W , WA::I HINOTO N, 0, C. Z OOOO (Z OZI 70 !i - 67 o o 
~ ,...WILLIAM T, tiANNA.N• JOI .. N J, ,-LYUN ~ H.noru: nT HALr>t n• J00t:Pt4 £ , V ll L O PJ 

TUOMA!i t4 , QUINN • HOWAnO 0 , F"LL(') .... AN• OAVIl> H . Mt:LfN C Orr• Df:LANCCY W . (.J J\V IS • PHfLIP R . HOCHnr:uo• JAMC5 D . McK C VITT • fUCUAHO 0. M O RGAN • DOUGLA S M . CARNIVAL• TCHCNCf: P. OOYLE• ORlAN P.PHC.LAN• 
HOP£ S. f"05T£.R • 

JAMES R ..... ORGAN • 

RALPH f', BERLOW (1Q23-IQ?Z) 

Of" COUNSCL 
JOS£PH r. CA S TIELLO • f"REO D. THOMPSON r 

•IC01 MtMBl,_ Or MU.I Nt:SOTA BAA 

I appeared in your courtroom as a witness for the fense in the Government's case against Jack Chestnut. he will soon be appearing before you for sentencing, I cided to write this letter. 

de­
Since 
de-

... ... 
- • .,.4· 

I met Jack Chestnut when he was an Assistant Attorney 
General for the State of Minnesota in 1960 and through the 
years we have developed a close relationship. ~1any things 
come to my. mind which I want to relate to yo~ about him. 
He was and is well equipped to practice law ... he has a . 
quiet judicious manner ... common sense ... a probing mind . . . _ a basic sense of fairness ·and is a dedicated hard worker. In 1964 Jack decided to go into private practice --
not an easy decision since he had no family or business 
relationship to help him establish a practice. He suc­ceeded through hard work, gaining respect of the local bar 
and, due to the character traits mentioned above, was able 
to attract others of exceptional academic caliber to join 
him in the practice of law. I can attest to the fact that 
it is most difficult to establish a law firm in Minneapolis. 
Yet, although unknown, he developed a fine firm in a relatively short period of time. Jack Chestnut is regarded 
as a lawyer in our con~unity; politics docs not dominate his 
life. He, like me, is interested in government and enjoys 
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The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
June 14, 1975 
Page 2 

.. ~ _, .. 
. ... -.~--~ · 

helping people get elected to public office. He did not 
profit from this. On the contrary, it took a considerable 
amount of his time -~ time which could have otherwis~ been 
spent in the private practice. Politics in Minnesota 
(during my adult life) has been open and relatively free 
of corruption. Many dedicated, farsighted and honest men 
have come up through the ranks of both parties emerging 
into national prominence. These men have been the subject 
of admiration and have influenced people like Jack and me 
to take an active role in politics. This has been a whole­
some and enriching experience for us. 

In 1970 there was a small group of us who frequently 
met working on financing the Humphrey Senate campaign. 
This informal group took its leadership from Fred Gates 
(now deceased), the treasurer of the Humphrey Senatorial 
committee. Fred Gates was in charge of the finances and Jack 
Chestnut had the responsibility for the day-to-day political 
operations of the campaign. He functioned as the campaign 
manager. 

Your Honor, Jack Chestnut did not realize economic gain 
or financial benefit as the result of his efforts in politics. 
He did whatever job he was assigned well, ~tarting out work­
ing on motorcades and airport rallies, graduating into 
advance work and finally undertaking the responsibility for 
managing a campaign for the Presidency. 

It.is difficult to set forth in a brief letter one's 
impressions and observations gained over a fifteen year 
period; however, I hope that I have conveyed to you my 
feelings that Jack Chestnut is a fine man and able lawyer 
and that what I have said will be of help to you in your 
deliberations. 

Jack Chestnut, as I have described him to you, is the 
type of person we have always sought to recruit into 
politics. I sincerely hope that prosecutions, such as this 
one, do not have the effect of discouraging young, bright 
people from becoming active and involved in party organiza­
tional politics. 

R~~t£u111· ,.,.) £/!,_---... 
--- · -f . If \7a>iZ.;f ·~ · ( ·th,,.if\. 

Patrick J. b.'_;Coni1or 
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CABLE; LOROATTY, Nf:W v'6RK 
Tt::Lt::l.C: IZ• OZIO (wu) 

ere.o9 (wuo) 

Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o R.S. Rogart - u.s. Probation Officer 
207 U.S. Court House - Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, N. Y. 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

. .. .. 

. ~- .. 

June 12, 1975 

I am a member of the bar of the United States 
District Court for the Southern District of New York. I am 
writing this letter in connection with the imminent sentencing 
of Jack L. Chestnut. 

In 19 65, the Reader's Digest, a clie.nt of my firm, 
retaineA Mr. Chestnut's firm, Chestnut, Jones, Brooks & Kennedy, 
in Minneapolis, Minnesota to defend a Digest subsidiary in a 
suit brought in that jurisdiction. I travelled to Minneapolis 
and worked on the defense of the case with members o~ the 
Chestnut firm, including Hr. Chestnut. I found him to be an 
·able and conscientious lawyer and a person of integrity. I can 
not believe that he would deliberately engage in a violation of 
·any law, or that he will not in the future act as a responsible 
and . la,.;-abiding citizen. I very much hope your Honor will 
decide to deal leniently with Mr. Chestnut. 

JWC:fmm 

Respectfully yours, 

W,{t:._ ;J.c:;: d~ :t ~ 
John w. Cas.tles 3d 
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Chlof Public Defender 
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June 12, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ron~ld S, Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court 
207 U~S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: ~< 

~ 

.- ""~ :":' · ~. 
~ ....... ' 
~ • ! . -

~: ~ .. ~ 

. - .. 
~ 

I am writing to you concerning the case of Jack Chestnut who 
is scheduled to appear before you on June 26, 1975 for sentencing. 

To assist you in putting my comments in perspective, you 
should know the following about me. I am a 40-year-old lawyer, 
former prosecutor on the local and state level, currently chief 
public defender for a county of one million people, former law 
partner of Jack Chestnut, an honor graduate of Notre Dame Law 
School in 1961 and a member of the law review editorial board. 
Basically, I have been a trial lawyer for almost fourteen years; 
I am divorced, supporting two children. 

I have known Jack Chestnut personally and professionally for 
almost fifteen years. As young lawyers in the early 60's we were 
both assistants to then Minnesota Attorney General, now senior 
U.S. Senator, Walter F. Mondale. 

In 1962 I took a brief leave of absence from the Attorney 
General's staff to direct Walter Mondale's campaign for election. 
One incident occurred during that campaign I would like to share 
with you. Fairly early in that campaign we re~eived a check for 
$5,000 on a campaign contribution from James Hoffa. The contri­
bution was legal under Minnesota law. Mr. Hoffa · was having 
certain problems at that time. I mentioned receiving the con­
tribution to Jack Chestnut. He immediately told me that the. 
source of funds, while legal, might still in the long run be 
improper, for the contributor would expect in all likelihood 

Mlnorlllos, Womon nnd Othor Protoctcd Clns!:os nro Encoumaod to npply 
lor Employment 111 Honnopln County 
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to be given favorable treatment involving local Minnesota 
matters far beyond the merits of any issue or candidate Mr. 
Hoffa or the Teamsters were supporting. As I recall it, Jack 
said - "It's really quite simple, Bill, I don't believe its · the 
right thing to do." On his advice, I declined the contribution. 
I have not discussed that incident with Jack since that time. 
The decision seemed remarkably easy for him to make. 

In the years that have passed since 1962 I came to know 
Jack Chestnut very well. I was a law partner of his from 1965 -
1971. We discussed hundreds of cases, clients, causes and, of 
course, many political issues and candidates. His steadfast 
refusal to represent clients with spurious cases, his dedica­
tion to doing the right thing personally and professionally, 
his high personal standard of ethics'· all · deeply impressed me 
over the years. i ~ -. ; • / · -,: .• ·• . . .l •· • ·: 

:·;:!_' ; -~~ ~ \ ; ,' _if 

In 1971 I left the firm to become Chief Public Defender. I 
did so for a lot of reasons, one of which I have never discussed 
until now. As a former prosecutor I knew how relatively easy it 
often is, despite the fairness of our system of justice, to 
wrongfully commit an innocent man. It happens. I was determined 
in 1971, and still am, to help prevent that. Despite the best 
efforts of myself and the other lawyers in our office, it still 

· occasionally happens. 

Men of integrity do not commit intentional crimes. In my 
opinion, integrity is not an "iffy" or conditional \vord. It 
doesn't blow in the breeze or change with the weather. Integrity 
is not a search for any reward or payoff. Integrity simply is, 
if a man looks at .a mirror image of himself and sees a man who 
doesn~t lie, cheat or steal, then he never will. 

Jack Chestnut is a man of integrity. 

Very truly yours, 

I- a. • ' IA/~fh-
William R. 

f2L__..~ 
Ken~~~;~---oz 

IJinorltlos, \Vomon nnd Othor Protoctod C/nssos nro Encourngod to apply 
lor Employmnnt tllllonnnpln Co11nty 

~ 

II 
I 



0 0 
8'1'A'rl~ 01~ MINNESOTA 

DJ•;PAH'l.'l\1EN'1' (H' J>UBLIO SJCRVICJC 

7TII FLOOf< AMET~ICAN CENTER BLDG. 
I KELLOGG e~~. IWBEin sTs. 

I SAINT PAUL 55101 

June 12, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U. S. Probation Officer 
U. S. District Court 
207 U. S. Courthouse, Room 204E 
Foley Square 
Ne\'t York City, NY 10007 

De~r Judge Heinfeld: 

By vtay of introducing myself, I v1as a character witness 
for Mr. Jack Chestnut during his recent trial in tleN York 
City with you presiding. . 

I thought it proper to advise you that my respect for 
Hr. Chestnut•s integrity remains as high and as enduring as it 
was prior to his trial. 

I have known Nr. Chestnut for many years as a fellovt 
parishioner in the Advent Luthefan Church in St. Paul, Minne­
sota, as a colleague in state government when he served as 
an Assistant Attorney General for the State of Minnesota, 

·and during my tenure as Lieutenant Governor and Governor of 
Hinnesota. 

Nr. Chestnut is knovm for his honesty and high standard 
of morals. He was and is singularly highly regarded in the 
community of f.linnesota. 

Sincerely yours, ,-, 
. /,. · ~--~. 
//~ .., 'i / 

")!'t:<!-/ -? .:"- r.,. . ..._rc---?<-; 
. Karl F. Rol vaag 
Chairman 
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Mr. R. S. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. Court House, Room 204-E 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Mr. Rogart: 

:> 
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J1JtJr: D, ) 1JlANK, JIAHIIIH, 
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LONDONo t:CUf IJT 0 [.HOLAHO 

Co•t r.ta ·J&Hc 
1'1tLitK~a87000 

OUR RErEREHCIE 

This letter is being written in connection with your preparation of a probation report for Judge Weinfeld on Mr. Jack Chestnut. I trust that my strong support of Mr. Chestnut will be of assistance to you and also of assistance to Mr .. Chestnut whom I have known as an attorney and as a political associate for a number of years. 

My direct ·and close association with Mr. Chestnu.t began in 1972 but I had met him, I believe, in 1964. During all of our relationship Mr. Chestnut impressed me as a man of very good character, integrity and firmness of principle. ~'i'e also had the occasion for me to learn about Mr. Chestnut's profes­sional competence and everything I knew impressed me favorably. 
In 1971 and 1972 we worked very .closely in connec­tion with the Presidential campaign of Senator Hubert H. Humphrey. We met frequently during that period. This was a difficult per­iod filled with strains and tensions but I never had reason to doubt Mr. Chestnut'~ strong character and determination to act with integrity and lawfully. 

I have always considered Mr. Chestnut to be a positive force in the community. I am not at all familiar 
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Mr. R. s. Rogart - 2 June 13, 1975 
.• .. .r 

:: :::::::: 

with the events or the evidence involved in the indictment 
and his most recent conviction. Nothing that I have learned, 
however, has diminished my desire to submit this letter in his 
behalf. ·· 

Sincerely yours, 

7/t?-, ~ 
Max M. Kampelman 
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CHESTNUT. BROOKS 8: BURKARD 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
GUITE OD4 MIDLAND IIANK BUILDING 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401 
JACK L. CHESTNUT 
RICH AriD C . JOI~ES C 190G I 
WILLIAM F . DROOKS, JR . 
JOSEPH ~ DU~KARO 

June 9, 1975 .. .. 
AREA CODE «112 

:S:U·OIII~ 

W. JlOY JOHNSON 
FLOYD E . lJOLINE 
WILLIAM L. ORR 
THOMAS M. STRINGER 
DAVID G . KUOUK 
THOMAS H. GRAHAM 
CRAIG A. ERICKSON 
KARL ~ CAMBRONNE 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court 
207 U.S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

RE: United States of America v. Jack L. Chestnut 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

I am writing to discuss some items in connection with the recent trial 
and conviction of my partner~ Jack L~ Chestnut, that may be of assistance to 
you when you pass sentence. 

Obviously, as Jack's close friend since 1961 and his law partner since 
1965, I am biased in his favor, and wish to see him dealt with as leniently 
as the Court can in good conscience do. 

I believe it is proper to exercise such leniency in this case for several 
reasons •• But before discussing those reasons, I wish to say a few words about 
myself which may put my remarks in better perspective for the Court. 

I am 48 years old, the oldest lawyer in our firm. I was educated in t.his 
country and abroad because of my father's assignments as an executive of the 
Associated Press and as Vice President . in charge of news for the National 
Broadcasting Company, but essentially I was brought up in Scarsdale, N.Y. and 
in New York City. I was graduated from Union College, Schenectady, N.Y., in 
January, 1948, following two years naval service in the Pacific during World 
War II. I worked as a police and courts reporter for the Schenectady, N.Y. 
GAZETTE for one year. In January, 1949, I moved to ~!inneapolis to become a 
reporter for the Minneapolis TRIBUNE, one of the country's major newspapers. 
I was variously employed as a courts and city hall reporter, rewrite man and 
assistant editor until 1961, when I was graduated with honors from the University 
of Minnesota Law School. I accepted an appointment as Special Examiner in the 
office of Walter F. Mondalc, then Attorney General of Minnesota, and upon 
admission to practice became a Special Assistant Attorney General. I served 
as such until June, 1964, when I entered practice in Minneapolis. 
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Hmtbrabi.~ Edwartl weiht~id 2 June 9, 1975 

bufi~~ th~ ti~e th~t t ~~s ~n assistant to Attorney General Mondale, I 
~fti~~~ ih t~'~ ~t~t~ t~~ltb~ ~tth Mr. Chestnut. Under the system:then in 
\t5~i.H:! in \::hat 5ttic~~ ~v~ry l~wy~r assigned t·cj · i{· specific department or set 
~t tesponsibU .. itl~s had a 1;secohd" lawyer who was responsible for back-up, 
hn:· assistafiee ih o~lhibn ahd brief writing and to serve as a substitute in 
fh~ ~V~ht ot eohfii~ts, va~~tions, illness, and so on. 

I was assign~d primarily tb represent the State Labor Conciliator, the 
State Treasurer ~ ·s eustodlah of the special workmen's compensation fund, the 
tiqtief ?:ontrbl C5mmissionef ahd to serve as the resident counsel for the 
At~otney 6enerai with t~speet to the election laws and the Minnesota Corrupt 
l?raetic~s Aeb Mr-~ ~llestnut served as "second" to me from time to time on 
the. I,iqtibf ~mnt:tol ahd eieetion ·assignments. I served as his "second" on a 
Mseeiianeous assignment th~n known as "Other boards and commissions." That 
is; bet~een the two of us, we represented all state boards and connnissions, some 
f5H:y~oad. in humber~ 'Whose business was too limited to warrant the assignment 
6{ a iui!,._t:ime ot part""time attorney. 

lfi the three ~ars that we worked together in the Attorney General's office, 
t .aevel5pe<i the highest regaN for Jack's legal abili-ty and feeling for the 
l.a~ .._ so B'lue·n so; t:'nat w'nen he was about to leave the staff in late 1963 we 
@iseusse<i the pessi'biiit:ies of practicing together. I had come to know him 

· -: as an intH.vi~:hial; as a iaieyer ana as a potential partner sufficiently well 
.so ·· that I was aisp~se~ te share my professional career with him. I had devel­
~\'ea, as a hewspaper tep?>fter; some cynicism about many attorneys, but I felt 
that Jack represent:~ij w'nat a lawyer should be ~- concise, efficient, learned, 
~fier~etic an~ 2eaieus fer 'nis client and his cause, yet with a well-developed 
sefise ef respensibiiity l:e the courts and to the public. We did in fact 
\)ec~e \)arl:ners in April\ 196~, ~ind have been partners since that time. 

~s ~~t \)ractiee ~veive~~ with Mr. Chestnut, Mr. William R. Kennedy and 
l*\ .J~sep~t- !' .. ~\llilil\ets ail in l:he firm after service with Attorney General 
~~ale; we ~s·e@ a ''tirst:'' an@ ''second'·' assignment system so that each lawyer 
~g t~e a~vaftta~e ~f assistance from a knowledgeable colleague. Because of 
l:he ftature ~I ~mr clients; ?ff .. Chestnut and I found ourselves sharing more . 
tiies ~~it~ ~ne an~t'ner than 'With ·others in the firm. The emphasis on adminis­
trative law was st~n~ with the needs of both our clients, and we naturally 
sha~~ resp~nsibiiity oh these files~ 

·. ·~s 9 c~nseXljWence ef ~~r cl'Ose ~ssociation on many particular legal files, 
1: ~lieV'e I e<an s?ty with knowJ:e13.ge that Mr. Chestnut's ·attitude toward the 
la'W a\\1!! l:~'Wa.W hi% prnctiee l\:as been exemplary. \fuile ·.we have from time to 
l:i¥1\e l!iH:ere~ 'On trial tactics 'Or the organization and construction of a 
l~%al "brief ~W ¥t¥em!flmn<d\l¥1h, \:here hasn't been a single instance since 1961 in 
\!4\ie\\ l h.:a% 4\.:a@ oa\\.y c:a~se \:'0 ~\lestion his judgment insofar as professional 
~l!~el: 'Or 9 c'Ontin\li\\g e'O\\eern tor the proper handling of a case was involved. 

l: M% 9ls'O \\:ali! :a \~WiXlj\l~ 'Opflortunity to observe Mr. Chestnut's conduct 
~% 9 ~l\l\\t~~r ih ~'Olil:ic%.. ~~th he and I bave been active in our respective 
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home areas within the Democratic Farmer Labor Party since we firs~ ~et, serving ~ 
at various times as precinct or legislative qis~rict delegates or·state con­
vention delegates or alternates. Because of our close professional association, 
we naturally discussed our feelings about candidates and issues and about the 
conduct of various campaigns to which we were from time to time asked to 
contribute either volunteer work or funds. I can say without reservation 
that, at all times, he had a deep-felt conviction that not only should the 
party and its candidates appear to be correct but that they should in fact, 
to the best of their abilities, be correct in all respects ~ that is, with 
regard to their public posture on issues. with regard to their commitments 
within the party, and with regard to the conduct of their campaigns. 

On a different level, I would like to comment upon what· appeared to me 
to be an important factor in the outcome of the trial, which I attended in 
full. I believe that to accept the defense view of the case, the jury panel 
would of necessity have had to have a knowledge of the political climate and 
atmosphere in Minnesota that obviously it could not have, The openness of the 
political system in Minnesota and the general reliance within that system upon 
the goodwill and good intentions of others is. in my experience, almost unique. 

rt certainly is a totally different atmosphere than I encountered within 
the Democratic club in my district in Lower Manhattan or in the political 
organizations with which I was familiar in the Albany-Schenectady area. It 
differs distinctly from the published reports of the state of politics and 
the political art in the rest of the nation today. 

For example, in the election recount for Governor in Minnesota in 1962, 
Mr, Rolvaag, who was a character witness for Mr. Chestnut, received a plurality 
of 58 votes in the original statewide canvass. · Upon certain amendments in the 
canvass, his opponent, Mr. Anderson, was declared the wi~ner by 142 votes. 
Upon the final recount, the Court held that Governor Rolvaag had in fact re~ 
ceived a plurality of 91 votes and he was declared to be the ultimate winner. 
But what is significant is that out of 786,947 paper ballots, each one of which 
was physically scrutinized several times by representatives of both candidates, 
not one single instance of voter fraud was found. The net change in votes from 
the original canvass to the final decision was attributed entirely to discrep­
ancy or inadvertent error. Yet this was a recount of an election in Minnesota 
in which poll watchers, in the sense of candidates~ representatives, are not 
common. 

The integrity of the Minnesota voting system depends primarily upon the 
integrity of the voters themselves. r believe this to be significant in this 
regard: In such a political climate, those of us who have been involved, and 
involved rather deeply, have always tended to accept the stated position of 
others. For this reason, I find it totally understandable that Mr. Chestnut 
acc~pted the word of Mr. Lilly, as he understood it, that the funds being 
contributed to the Humphrey campaign in 1970 were ufree political funds." 
But as a New Yorker, I cannot help believing that the jurors may have found 
this difficult to accept, 
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Honorable Edward Weinfeld 4 June 9, 1975 

At least 50 persons of my acquaintance in Minnesota in both political 
parties have commented to me since the trial that they themselvcs.would have 
accepted "AMP! funds" as a term describing a ·pertectly proper contribution 
from an interest group that legitimately spoke for a substantial portion of 
the Minnesota agri-business community. 

Hindsight is, of course, best, Considering now the decisions that were 
made within our firm for Mr. Chestnut to make his time available for the • 
Humphrey campaign and our discussions about how he should be involved with 
that campaign, I believe he took every reasonable step in his effort to con­
struct a careful system to handle other political problems and questions, and 
in his efforts to obtain skilled and outside assistance on the legalities of 
the campaign. He and I discussed whether I, because of my experience in the 
Attorney General's office with the election law assignment, could give him that 
advice, We concluded he would be well~advised to seek outside advice because 
it would perhaps be more dispassionate and impersonal in view of the fact that 
I was a strong Humphrey supporter and one who had strongly encouraged Jack to 
become · campaign manager. Upon reviewing what in fac.t transpired, it . is clear 
that closer mechanical checks within the campaign structure and within our law 
offices with respect to the handling of mail and in~oming material might have 
averted what occurred. · 

To the extent that my personal views are of any assistance to the Court, 
I can only assert as fervently as possible that I know this man through our 
law practice, through personal friendship, and through political association. 
I accept without question or reservation his position that he was unaware of 

· the particular checks that were received in our office, did not see them, but 
that he would, if he had, returned them. 

If there is anything further that I may be able to tell the Court or if 
there are any questions that I may respond to from the Court or from the pro­
bation office, I'll be most happy to make myself available to do so. 

Very truly yours, 

#.~¥./ 
William F. Brooks, Jr. 
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The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U. s. Probu.tion Officer 
U. s. District Court 
207 U. S. Court House 
Room 204E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

·.' 

· . .. : · .. 

•(. 
: . 
·' 

June 17, 1975 
••••• _ ... oo;C"'~ . ... 

' ' · I I 

: l 

. i 
I . l ~ 

· ... ' 

' · · ,t j 
; I f) I . 

' : ,. J I ' : ' I ~ 

I 

i ~· I t ' 

. ~ I . • • 

: 

;. i 

,. , ---
' ' 

' ~ I 

. '· . ·. • 

· ' ·.' . ' 
· . . ' 

.. . 
. 

· ' 

i • 
, _. 

. · ·. 

. . , I . 
''I ! • 

' • I 
' ' ' ·: . · .. ·~ . ' . 
... 

I 

• J 

.'. '· 

~ 

. ' · , _ 

. ! . 

~ < 

:. 

\ 

,. 

' . 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 
~ ' . : ... 

I ' 

(. \ . ~ . ' . . . : ~ t ~ 

I am writing to you on behalf of my friend, Jack Chestnut, who is 
due to be sentenced by you shortly. ·. ; _ 1 .- : ; __ , ! 

~ , •' :_ : :·~ ·-.: ~ ... . :\_: (:J ~- ~ -~i -' ·' =~·~ ~· .. ·; . , ,· ~; _ : ~ : -. · ~ ~-- .1 \ -

Jack and I have been friends since 1970 as he has been my personal 
attorney and has acted as my lawyer in $everal business transactions 

. since that time. · Through that relationship and through my association 
with him in the political campaigns of 1970 and 1972, I be~ieve that I 
know him well and can speak well of his character, his honor, his integ-
rity and his diligence. , .. , -- ·: . ·' . ·. : _ .; 

~ , _ :. • ' > ~ ·, .: ! ! . • : • .... • · •. . . •. · 1 . ; :- . . -~ ~ . ; . ' ~ 

I first became well -acquainted with Jack in 1970, when he was man­
aging Senator Humphrey's campaign for election to the Se!late and I was 
assisting· the campaign for our present Governor, Wendell Anderson. 
We took part in joint meetings connected with coordination of the two 
statewide campaigns and I worked with him on other campaign projects 
for the two candidates. 

, . 
In 1972, Jack asked me to be the Deputy Director of the Humphrey 

C~mpaign Committee, a post that I accepted. He and I shared an apart­
merit in Washington, D. C. for approximately six months, as we were 
working out of the Humphrey Washington Headquarters. He and I also 
traveled together a considerable portion of that time 1 CQOl'dinating and 
directing various primaries throughout the Country. I was privy to much 
of his thought and concern about the campaign and I observed at first 
hand his diligent efforts to make sure that it was properly and cleanly 
run and thu.t we weeded out those opportunists and undesireables who 
tend to attach themselves to nationu.l canpaigns. 
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My wife ond I have also known Jack and his wife, Koren, ·:Soc­
ially, our families. hove been together ofteri··and I believe that I have 
a clear understanding of his man• s character and honesty. 

. . ·' . . . 

It is inconceivable to me, knowing what I know about Jack and 
about the way in which he conducted himself in campaigns, to believe 
that he would knowingly have pennitted the tru.nsactions to occur which 

· were reported in the newspapers during his trial. Northing I observed 
~t dozens of meetings and in thousands of miles of travel with him, · · 
or in the many hours spent with him on legal matters that affected my­
self and my companies, would cause me to question his statement_to 
me that he did not, in fact, know that AMP! was using corporate funds 
to contribute to the Humphrey campaign in 19 70. I consider him a man of 
honor and integrity and I am pleased to continue to be his friend • 

. ~- . 

· . . Jack has been one of those few individuals over the many years 
who has given to public service, his time, his energy, his effort and 
laid a foundation in the opinion of most who know him for integrity, 
honesty and fairness without personal financial benefit, but at a sac-
rifice to his family and law practice. , . ., -~ .. . · .··: .. · . : . 

. ·. .. . ... =:.: . · . . ' .. ~ - . ' 

' I hope these reflections and observations of mine may be of some 
assistance to you in determining the appropriate action to take in his 

sentencing. . .. : . . . ,. : . . . • · ·· ,_.·; .. · · .. , :·. . . .. 
:.-~. 
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Sincerely, 

·· .G~e-.~ 
• {;.n ·M. Morrison 

Chainnan of the Board 
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The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
U.S. District Court 
Southern District of New York 
207 U.S. Court House 
Foley Square 
New York, ~~ 10007 

Dear Judge: 

June 16, 1975 

I wish to submit this letter for your consideration on 
behalf of Jack Chestnut, who will soon be appearing 
before you for sentencing. 

Although I am now a New York resident, a member of the 
bar here, and practicing as a member of the Law Depart­
ment of the National Broadcasting Company, I grew up in 
Minneapolis and graduated from the University of Minne­
sota Law School. I have known . Jack Chestnut since my 
college and law school days there when I first began 
to participate in state politics by becoming active in 
Democratic organization and campaign activities. Jack 

•Chestnut had then just recently graduated from law school 
and was serving \-lith the State Attorney General's office. 
His very real concern for good state government, as well 
as that held by other young lawyers who \-lere active in· 
state political party organizations, impressed me while 
still a student and provided the example which was an 
inducement for me and many of my contemporaries to become 
involved as well. The present Governor __ and, .1\ttorney 
General are among those contemporaries. · \-.rho::::ai.s'o became 
so involved. 

Upon completing my military service obligation by serv­
ing in the Army Judge Advocate General's Corps until 
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the spring of 1968, this interest ' to play a meaningful 
role in the political process led to my participation 
in that year's Presidential . campaign on ·bchalf of 
Hubert Humphrey. My work in this campaign principally 
as an advance man, again provi~~~ an opportunity for 
me to work with, and be impressed by Jack Chestnut. 
He had retained his interest in seeking to assist good 
men achieve public office, and had assumed even more 
responsibilities in the state political organization 
while also establishing a well-respected law firm in 
Minneapolis. 

Subsequent to that campaign I worked in Washington 
during the next five years for the Federal Trade _ 
Commission in its antitrust enforcement activities. 
Nevertheless, I retained my interest in Minnesota. 
Particularly through my friendship with William Brooks, 
a ·law school contemporary of mine al).d partner in prac­
tice with Jack Chestnut, I was aware of the good work 
and public spirited approach that characterized Jack's 
continued success, both with his law firm and in the 
Democratic political organization. He has proved him­
·self to be a fine man and an able lawyer whose talents 
are a . great benefit to his community. At times I regret 
that I did not chose a similar course for my own pro­
fessional career rather than the perhaps more secure 

_government and corporate course, which I did pursue. 

It is regrettable that good people, by becoming actively 
involved in the very necessary task of party organiza­
tion, and campaign financing and administration, must 
work in an enviroment . having circumstances which might 
lead to a prosecution such as this. Hopefully, the 
newly enacted election reform laws will minimi~e such 
circumstances, the exposure to adverse consequences, 
and the reluctance of able, public spirited lawyers 
like Jack Chestnut to get involved. 
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June 4, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
Judge of United States District Court 
c/o Hr. Ronald S. Rogart 
United States Probation Officer 
207 United States Courthouse 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Jack L. Chestnut 

,,,,.., 

. .. ~ 

. -. ... ,I (~J 

J,lAW .. I:NCl MtiNTvnr.: 
fUC.HAttO A. WILHOIT 
,.IMOTU'f .). HALLOhAN 
JOHN O.HOt!l C .. H[.f.f 
WilLIAM J. CO!tOfftrr 
JA .... I:8 f\• WtTTf.NftrRO 
VANC[. M. O,, ,_.fRMA"f 
I)ANir;L W. dnnor.o• 
JO~t:rH n. Mf.RNAN, .JU. 
t41CHAI:L T. M~ KIM { 
htCHARO D. P~Tt:RSON 
ROBI:OT L.BOllt: 
RONALD A.ZAMAN~KY 
Jr. f"f"Rt:Y 0. S Ht:,.,MAN 
THOMAS M. OAilt:Y 
aUZANNE £. rLIN S CH 
ROfti:RT .J. SCHMIT 
C.h08f:RT DC.ATTIC 
OI:AALO E. dSHAUC.HN£SSY 
JAMES E. SCHATZ 
DAVID O.MARTIN 
BTIEPHt:N T. Rt:rSt:LL 

This letter is written in an effort to assist the Court through the probation officer in connection with the pending imposition of sentence with respect to Jack L. Chestnut. 

·-Mr. Chestnut is the senior partner in the firm of Chestnut, Brooks & Burkard. This firm is'in the general practice of law with offices in the Midland Bank Buildir.g, Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

I have been involved personally with }1r. Chestnut over the past several years in the antibiotic litigation. I have found him to be a very . able practicing lawyer, an excellent administrator and, generally, a credit to the profession. · 

In addition to commercial litigation, }fr. Chestnut is heavily engaged in the practice of admiralty law and frequently is involved with pilots who operate on the Great Lakes and elsewhere. In addition, he has been involved in various aspects of Minnesota dairy law. In sum, ~Ir. Chestnut is an active· practioner in the Twin Cities and Duluth areas. 

If you have any questions, I shall be happy to do my best to answer them. 
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INTEHNATIONAL ASSOCIAT~N OF GREAT LAKES PORTS 

mm:crons 

VNJTI!O STATI!S 
C. T. Jlurh, Duluth 

Chalrntan 

L. S. Dolla, Erio 

S. L. llnmiltuu, Oswego 

J. A. SccfdJt, Milwaukee 

V. J. Suballe, Chicago 

~
~v :~YfiiJ~.A·r '~~~- , . ., 

•' .' ~ 
·.·;-... ...... . 

IDF.NT 

C. T. Durke 
Seaway l'urt A nth. of Duluth 

: l'.Q. Jloa 310 
1200 l'ort Trrmiual Drive 
Duluth, Minn. r;:;IJ()J 

Telephone (2lli) 727·1i525 

R. JL Van Dcrzee, OJi:dewburg • CANAOIAN 
W.l·1cwdling, Hamilton 

Ch:lirman 

11. Milltn, Oshnwa 
June 11, 1975 

E. B. Griffith, Toronto 
:Past l'resitlcnt 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald s. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
u.s. District Court 
207 U.S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

· Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

SECJlf:TA ny -Tm:,\SUflEI\ 

1. C. R. Drown 
80 Harbour Street 
Toronto, Canada 
MSJ 1D7 
Telephone (41G) 863-2026 
Telex 06-2196()6 

The International Association of Great Lakes Ports, comprised 

of 17 American and 5 Canadian Ports, has for some time been 

associated with }rr. Jack L. Chestnut in a professional capacity 

and have found him to be of high moral character .and excellent 

business judgement. 

His expertise in progressing matters of international impor­

tance has.been sought on numerous occasions by members of our 

maritime industry, and in all instances he has been forthcoming 

in depth and clarity. ~tr~ Chestnut has made significant con­

tributions to the well-being of thousands of people in the Great 

Lakes States, from Ne\'l York to Hinnesota, whose livlihood depends 

on a healthy and prosperous St. Lawrence Seaway System. 

'As President of the International Association of Great Lakes 

Ports, I have the highest regard for his professional ability and 

personally, I value his friendship. 

On behalf of the Association, Judge l'leinfeld, respectfully 

request that you take this information into consideration in your 

deliberations regarding the Jack L. Chestnut matter. 

("t'n:l·,,.~ 

Very truly yours, 

C. Thom~s Durkc 
President 
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June 11, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
:.c/o Mr. Ronald Rogart, 
United States Probation Officer 
United States District Court 1/207 
United States Court House, Room I/204E 
Foley Square 
New York, N.Y. 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

···•• ' 

I had the privilege of testifying in front 
of you, for just a few minutes, in the recent trial involving 
Jack Chestnut, Esquire, In the limited time allotted to me, 
it was obviously difficult to be able to say the things that one 
knows about a given individual, which might be meaningful to 
the court. I am, therefore, taking the liberty of writing to you, 
to perhaps give you some greater insight to the man, Jack 
Chestnut. 

I was active on the Finance Committee 
for Senator Hubert H. Humphrey in both 1970-1971, and 
1972 Campaigns. As you know, Jack Chestnut was the 

• • · Campaign Chairman for the Senator during those years. I 
found Jack to be very circumspect in all of our dealings. He 
was honest; fqrthright and never attempted to deceive me i;11 
any way. 

Under Jack 1 s direction, we adhered to 
a rigid policy of not accepting corporate checks. As a 
matter of fact, I recall returning a couple of corporate checks; 
requesting that personal type instrumen_ts be returned in their 
place. It is possible that, through inadvertence, one or more 
corporate checks filtered through the process. It is highly 
unlikely however, that. Jack would have known of this because 
his nlllnerous duties as Chairn"lan, could not have given him 
enough time to examine every deposit, or every check. 
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~ 

Despite the verdict of the jury, in all 
good conscience, I feel that Jack was not guilty of any in­
tentional illegal activity. He is a moral man; a family man 
and a decent lawabiding citizen. i 

I • 

I hope _that you will give the utmost con­
sideration to some of my comments, when you make a deliber­
ation, with respect to sentencing. 

f 

SHD/d 

\ 

With all good wishes, 

Sincerely, 

s.rt~D~~ 
S. Harrison Dogole \J 
Z503 Lombard Street 
Philadelphia, Penna, 19146 
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DoNALD C. ODDEN' 
JUDOC Or' THC DISTRICT COURT 

COURT HOU&C 

DULUTH, MINNCSOTA 

June 5, 19 7 5 ·::-:.. .~:~. 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld -
Judge of the U. S. District Court 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U. S. Probation Officer 
U. S. District Court House 
207 U. S. Court House 
Ne\-1 York NY 10007 

In re: Jack Chestnut 

Your Honor: 

.. .. 

As you probably know, I was one of the character 
witnesses to testify in behalf of Jack Chestnut at 
his recent trial iri your court. I have knm.;n Nr. 
Chestnut . socially, academically and judicially for 
almost 20 years. In those years, I have never 
knmm his character to be anything but exemplary. 
He is a man of excellent char~cter, a fine family 
man with strong religious convictions. I have 
hunted and fished \vith him on numerous occasions, 
and Jack has always brought along one or more of 
his children. It is on this type of occasion where 
one learns the true character of a man, and it is 
because of this type of relationship that I write to 
you reco~~ending and requesting leniency in your 
imposition of sentence regarding his recent conviction. 
If this letter is .presumptious on my part, please do 
not tal~c it out on Jack. 

I have been a District Court Judge for the State of 
Minnesota for over 12 years, and I know the anguish 
that Judges go through in passing judgment on defen­
dants. HoHcver, in this c'ase, ;~r~y considerntion on 
your part in behalf of Mr. Chestnut would be received 
by him \vith great humility and \vith appreciation by 
his family and his many friends. 

DCO:ccr 

Sinccrel~ ~ 
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WILLIAH CONNELL ••• 1155 fiFTEEfiTII STRHT,H.W.,WASHINGTON,O.C. 2~005,SUITE 312 ••• 202/223·9490 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Ronald Rogart 
U. S. Probation Officer 
U. s. District Court 
207 U. s. Courthouse 
Room 204E 
Foley Square 
New York, N. Y. 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

... ,_ .. . Juno 3, 1975 ·· .. .. _... ..... . 

I am writing to you regarding the case of Jack L •. Chestnut, who will 
appear shortly before your court for sentencing on a conviction re­
garding campaign contributions. 

I have known Mr. Chestnut for over ten years, since he first began to 
be a volunteer in Senator Humphrey's campaigns. I was the Senator's 
administrative assistant, his chief o~ staff, from 1961 through 1968, 
and it was among my tasks to weed out the undesirable and the unreliable 
~rom among the many volunteers who constantly sought association with 
the Senator. Chestnut from the beginning stood out as se1fless, quiet, 
totally honest and reliable. I recall a particular instance, when 
Senator Humphrey was coming into Minneapolis for the closing event of 
one of his national caJnpaigns, and Chestnut was in charge of all the 
Minnesota arrangements -- a major and demanding task. We later found 
out that his father had died that morning or the evening before, and 
yet he stayed on, nevertheless, until he was satisfied that his job 
was completed. It was an astonishing demonstration of devotion and 
selflessness. Indeed, Chestnut's reputation for honesty and integrity 
has always been flawless. It was precisely this reputation that made 
him the logical choice to be the chairman of Senator Humphrey's 
campaign for the Senate in 1970, and of his national campaign in 1972. 

This brings me to my second point: it is important to remember that 
Chestnut was not the Treasurer of the 1970 campaign, but rather it 
was Fred Gates of Minneapolis who was Treasurer, and who in fact 
personally handled the money in the campaign. I am very familiar 
.with the relationship, for I was a member of a small informal steer­
ing group which met from time to time with Chestnut and Mr. Gates 
(now deceased) to review the course of the campaign. 
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.. 
There were discus~ ions from time ·to time a bOut: "AMP!' s" possi blc 
contributions to the campaign, and yet it was always understood by 
everyone involved that it was not AMPI's corporate funds that were 
in discussion but the funds of its political arm, C-1nPE. Indeed, 
few of us, including myself (who worked for AhWI) could readily 
recall the exact title of AhWI's political trust, but we knew that 
the trust had substantial amounts of available political dollars. 
There was never any discussion by either Gates or Chestnut in my 
presence or that I heard about second-hand which envisaged the 
furnishing of AMP! corporate dollars to the campaign, It would 
have been considered an absurdity, in light of the very large 
amounts of "free" money available for political contributions, 

My third point is raised because I understand that late in Mr. 
Chestnut's trial the prosecution brought before the jury the 
fact that Chestnut's law firm had been retained by AhWI through 
me, and there may have been an implication or suggestion made 
that this retainer was perhaps an illegal contribution to the 
Humphrey campaign, Again, I am thoroughly familiar with the 
circumstances of that retainer, and to even suggest that the 
retainer was a campaign contribution is deeply unfair, I have 
testified at length under oath before the Federal Grand Jury, 
before the Senate Watergate Committee,. and to the Internal Revenue 
Service on these facts: 

1. I was asked early in 1970 by AhWI officials to recommend 
an attorney who had experience in antitrust matters and 
who knew the dairy situation in hlinnesota and Wisconsin. 
I cited two former assistant attorneys general -- Jack 
Ch~stnut and Sidney Berde -- who were both qualified. 
Chestnut had, in fact, been the counsel to the Dairy 
Division of the Minnesota Department of Agriculture 
and was a noted antitrust specialist. I strongly 
recommended Chestnut as a man I had long known and 
particularly respected. Indeed, I was retaining him 
to represent me personally in a matter concerning the · 
establishment. of a Minnesotl representation for Polyastics 
Corporation of Philadelphia, Pa. And I was later to join 
Chestnut in forming a cable television corporation in 
St. Paul, 

2. The AMP! official who told me that they had decided to 
retain Chestnut asked if I had any objection to their 
paying Chestnut his retainer through me, I had been 
on a public relations retainer for AMP! since early 1969, 
nnd I had no objection, only noting that I would bill them 
each month for my own retainer plus nn additional amount 
for legal fees, which I would then forward to Chestnut. 
I gathered that there may hnvo been soma intel't\al reasons .-. . . . : 
involving AMP!' s in-house legal department why they pre­
:terred to hl\ndlo tho retainer in this manner. 

~ c 

• 

I 
:I I. 

[ I 
l l 
I I 



.. .,!'-
( 

Tho Jlonorablo Edward Woinfold 
Pago 3 
Juno 3, 1975 

3. It was explicitly understood that Chestnut's retainer was 
for local counsel on tho matter of possible antitrust 
implications involving discussions of m'crgcrs of several 
cooperatives in the Upper Midwest. I recall that the very 
large Land O' Lakes cooperative was somehow involved, and 
that Chestnut had had some experience in dealing with that 
cooperative. 

It seems to me most unusual and deeply unfair of the prosecution 
to bring up this retainer during the trial, when there was never 
any question in the minds of the grand jury, the Watergate Committee, 
or the IRS, to the best of my knowledge, that the retainer was in 
any way illegal or even improper. 

Finally, Your Honor, may I say that I have seen scores of men who 
made a good thing out of politics -- some who made fortunes out. 
of their connections with political officials. I have always 
regarded Jack Chestnut as one of those rare individuals who involved 
himself in politics out of a desire to serve, and not to benefit 
financially. I have considered him, and I consider him now, a man 
who has given far more to public service than anyone should be 
asked to give -- without even trying to benefit from such service. 
TO my certain knowledge he has never asked anything for himself 
--not position, not money, no preference of any kind. Indeed, 
it is difficult for me to accept that outright thieves who enriched 
themselves out of politics and government office have gone scot­
free, and a man like Jack Chestnut can be humiliated and convicted 
as he has been. 

I respectfully submit these thoughts, Your Honor, in the hope that 
you will take them into consideration as you determine the appropriate 
sentence ·in 1tr. Chestnut's case. 

Sincerely, 

William Connell 

e· 
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June 9, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 

·U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court 
207 U.S. Court House, Room 204E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

RE: Jack Chestnut 

Dear Sir: 

STATE OF' MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
ITATE OFFICE BUILDING 

SAINT PAUL, MINN. 55155 

.. ... .,._ ... •· .. 

I have been associated with Mr. Chestnut as a friend, advisor and as a counsel 
for the Minnesota Department of Agriculture for many years. I first became 
acquainted with Mr. Chestnut when he was serving as an Assistant Attorney General 
for the then Attorney General, now our Senior U.S. Senator Walter Mondale. In 
his official capacity, he rendered many sound opinions, interpreting the statutes 
of the State of Minnesota for state agencies and was considered to be an out­
standing Assistant Attorney General. 

After Mr. Chestnut left the Attorney General's Office and established his own 
law practice, our Unfair Trade Practices Section retained Mr. Chestnut as an 
attorney on a monthly fee basis. In that capacity, he prosecuted violators 
of the statutes and rules that applied to the section. I served as hearing 
officer during most of his term as attorney for this section. He drafted 
proposed legislation which amended in its entiretty the Unfair Trade Prac~ices 
Statutes anQ .appeared as an expert witness before the necessary committees of 
the Legislature to secure passage of the proposed amendments. 

After his tour of duty in this capacity in our State Department of Agriculture, 
I had occasion to secure his services as a practicing private attorney to perfect 
certain mergers for associated milk producers. As a state official, I have been 
closely associated with the Attorney General's staff of this state and numerous 
attornc~s in private practice that have represented clients before the Department 
of Agriculture, and a good number of times I have been the hearing officer at 
these appearances. I have also used the services of Mr. Chestnut for quasi 
public firms such as the Agri-Growth Council and also hav~ assigned to Mr. Chestnut 
a number of estates which required probate processing and have used him as my 
own personal lawyer a number of times. ·rn every ·capacity that he has been 
associated with me, whether official or private, he has been an outstanding, 
competent and dedicated attorney • 

. ·\7: ENJOY THE HIGH QUALITY AND INFINITE VARIETY OF MINNESOTA FOODS u • EQUAL OPPOilTUNITV EMPLOYER 
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· . . ., 

I am also well acquainted with his family and all the other members of his law 
firm. He is n man of fine upright moral character and would not, in my opinion, 
in any way compromise any of his professional ethics or principles for personal 
gain. I am firmly convinced that Mr. Chestnut would not have accepted one dollar 
for Senator Humphrey's campaign that was in any way tainted or illeeal, knowing 
it to be such. 

He has been an outstanding achiever in community affairs and is well thought of 
by his friends and professional associates. I certainly hope that His Excellency 
will be very considerate of this outstanding attorney when he imposes sentence 
upon him. · 

• 
I feel that the opinions I have expressed here are objective. I am not a relative 
in any sense to Mr. Chestnut, nor am I associated with him other than having 
retained his services for the Department of Agriculture and for private clients. 
I will be terminating my services in state government this year after having spent 
41 years with the Minnesota Department of Agriculture: During that period of time 
I have observed at close hand the operations of both state and federal governments 
and have observed the campaign practices of many high~ranking political persons; 
and while I do not believe that in any way Mr. Chestnu't 'was aware of the fact · 
that these were, in the final analysis, corporate funds, I am tempted to conclude 
my appeal in his behalf with the statement that Admiral Chester Nimitz made to 
Admiral Husband Kimmel when he took command of the naval fleet at Pearl Harbor 
after the Japanese bombing when he said, "But for the grace of God, there go I." 

M~s sincerely, 

R (lt~tQ_ (/utLh~ 
Ra ph J~~Godin 
Deputy Commissioner of Agricultu~e 
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June 11, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court 
207 U.S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 
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I am taking the liberty of writing you in connection 
with the presentence investigation of Jack Chestnut which I under­stand is being conducted by Mr. Ronald Rogart under your super­
vision. 

I have known Mr. Chestnut professionally here in 
Minne~polis for some years. He has long been a highly respected 
member of our bar. 

I have been engaged in substantial litigation with him 
and with other members of his firm over the years. I have found him·to be a capable, conscientious, and ethical advocate and 
adversary. 

Although, as you know, Mr. Chestnut has worked long and hard for Senator Humphrey, both he and his law firm are primarily 
committed to the private practice of law and it is exclusively 
in this latter capacity that I have had my dealings with him. 
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I know that my high opinion of him as a lawyer and a 

valued member of this community is shared by a large number of 

other practicing lawyers who know him as I do in his professional 

capacity. 

I simply thought these few remarks might be helpful to 

you at this time. 

I will be happy to try and answer any additional questions 

which you and Mr. Rogart might have. In this regard, please feel 

free to call me collect at 612/340-2607. 

e· 

I understand that sentencing is to take place in New .York 

City on June 26th. By coincidence I will be in New York on June 25th 

and 26th on other business and if you feel ~hat talking with me 

face to face would be helpful, I would be glad to come down to the 

court house to meet you. "' ··----. · 

Re~p,~ct~ully yours, 

\4- . \\ r'' 
\ <.:.:..\..~ ~~ v::,"-

Peter Dorsey 

PD/pc 
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The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
United States District Court 

Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Your Honor: 

.. ............ •· .. .. . ,_. ... 
New York 10019 

June 11, 1975 

I have wanted to write you in behalf of Jack Chestnut because I followed 
the case involving him with great interest, for two reasons. I have 
known him well for just over fifteen years, and second, our firm works 
entirely in the political field, as politic;al and public affairs advisors to 
some twenty-four large o~ganizations. 

Because we have offices in both New York and Minnesota, I have had 
an opportunity over the years to observe at closest range the political 
traditions and mores of the two states. My saying that they are quite 
different will probably not surprise you as indeed the way of politics 
varies enormously from region to region around the United States. 

New York has undergone great change in recent years. I must observe 
that Minnesota underwent that change somewhat earlier, in the late 
1940 1 s and early 1950 1 s when what is now known nationally as the New 
Politics was already emerging there. I believe it is fair to say, and 
few political people would challenge this, that the ethical standards 
of politics in Minnesota have for twenty-five years been among the 
h'ghest in the nation. I would rank them with those of Wisconsin and 
California, as other examples. It was in this milieu that Jack Chestnut 
entered the political world, although always as an avqcation, because 
he is known principally as a practicing attorney who has occasionally 
exercised his personal interest in politics. 
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Given the Minnesota poll tical environment in both parties there, a uniformly 

high standard of automatically accepted ethics, Jack Chestnut's avocational 

interest in politics, his high personal reputati.on in the Minnesota com­

munity, and my personal knowledge of how strenuously he has worked to 

preserve his reputation and ethical standards over the years that I have 

known him, I respectfully suggest to your _Honor that his case merits special 

consideration in these days before he is due to appear before you again. 

With thanks for the time which you have given to reading my comments, 

I remain 

Respectfully and sincerely, 

MRH/pc 
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CHESTER DURDA . . 
June 11, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld c/o Ronald Rogart 
U. S. PI·obation Officer 
U. S. District Court 
207 U. S. Courthouse 
Room 204- E, Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

. . ,.. ...... .... .. .. 
t 

(' 

According to the news media, I understand that Jack Chestnut is undergoing a presentence investigation b'efore Your Honor. I ~eel I would be remiss if I didn't write to the court in his behalf. 
Over the past fifteen years, Jack Chestnut and I have had many legal matters together when I was Chief Prosecutor, Municipal and District Court Judge of Hennepin County; · He always conducted him­self in a manner that was creditable to the Bench, Bar and public. H~s reputation for truth and honesty are above reproach by all who know or have dealt with him personally and professionally. 
From social gatherings where I have had an opportunity to meet his wife and family, I can say he's an excellent husband and father. In his 01~ community he has the respect and admiration of all who know the family • 

. Jack Chestnut is not a professional politician nor a political hack. I believe his interest in managing two campaigns was his way of participating in our system of Democracy. 

Sentencing is one of the many responsibilities a trial judge has, and I know that Your Honor will consider the fact that Chestnut's conviction will require consideration of his disbarment. This alone has and will cause the family many problems that the average person couldn't even begin to comprehend. 

Your consideration in reading this letter is most appreciated. 

Respectfully, 

~~~ 
CD:rm 

\ 

Chester Durda 
7801 Ewald Terrace 
Golden Valley, ~m 55426 
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D. W. JIMMEHSON 
3940 Walden Road 

~ . ,Way1.a1a, Minncsola 55391 
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··-.. .. ... .....,._. 
June 11, 1975 

, The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court •. 

207 U.S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 

' New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

.... .. 
·~ 
~ 

.... 

.• 

I am writing to you about Jack Chestnut because I believe 
it is important that you have some idea of the respect and 
esteem with which we hold this man, who know him best in his 
own community. I have personally known Jack Chestnut for 

· almost ten years. 
· , 

Most of my life I have been engaged in agriculture in 
one form or another. I am President of Agricultural Services, 
Inc. In addition to being involved in Agricultural Services, 
Inc., which is a chemical distributor, I am a one-third owner 
in_a large, integrated turkey producing complex ~ Koronis Mill 
Supply and affiliates at Paynesville, }linnesota. 

I am a past President of the Minnesota Turkey Growers 
Association, and I presently am First Vice President of the 
Minnesota Agri-Growth Council, a trade organization of 
agricultural and agri-business enterprises. I am also an 
active Republican. 

I first became acquainted with }1r. Chestnut as a result 
of my activities in the }linnesota Turkey Growers Association. 
Mr. Chestnut became counsel for the Turkey Growers Association 
and worked on their promotional and marketing orders. \~e were 
all impressed with his skill and integrity. Subsequently, he 
became counsel for our turkey growing companies, in respect 
to a legal action in antitrust against five of the. major drug 
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D. W. JIMMERSON 
3940 Wnldrn Road 

Way1.:ala, M innc~ola 55391 
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companies. I am also aware of his activities in the Attorney 
General's office, his service through his volunteer political 
work, his community development work in the Village of Roseville 

' and his generosity for the Williams Scholarship Fund at the 
University of Minnesota. 

I wish to express to you, Judge Weinfeld, without 
equivocation, that I personally hold this man in the highest 
esteem. From personal knowledge, I can state that his 
integrity and ability are viewed in the same manner by those 
others in the community that know him. 

I find it impossible to believe that he knowingly would 
do anything improper in the conduct of Senator Humphrey's 
campaign. Every man makes mistakes. I hope that you will 
be able to weigh the past conduct of this man in determining 
the outcome of his current problem. 

•, 
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~ 
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· Very t~uly ~Js, _ . . · .: 
s=\ f II ) I . . ·'I /') " }7/\._ 
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D. l-1. Jimmerson 
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June 12, 1975 

r 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U. S. Probation Officer 
U. S. District Court 
207 U. S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New Yo_rk 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

It has come to my attention that Mr. Jack Chestnut is to appear 
before you in the next few days for sentencing stemming from his recent 
conviction. I am writing this letter to inform you of my personal 
re·lationship with Jack and his fine s.tandi_ng in our community. 

I have personally known Jack to be a well respected attorney, 
an honest politician and a good friend for a number of years •. When _ I 
managed Wendell Anderson•s successful campaign for Governor in 1970 · 
Jack and I often worked together on a numb~r of issues and problems. 
Throughout that relationship I felt Jack was always fair and honest. 
When. we left our shared headquarters in the fall of 1970 I knew we would 
continue that relationship based on our mutual respect. 

Much has been said over the past months and years about the 
political process in our country. Certainly, mistakes have been made 
but the system of laws has done its work. It is now up to you, of 
course, to fit the punishment to the crime. I can add only my personal 
knowledge of his excellent reputation in our city and state. I ask you 
to consider my assessment and urge you to make a fair and compassionate 
decision next week. 

~mt!IJ · · ' 
rua:n ~~~ 
• I 
, . :i 

Albert J. 
Mayor of Minneapolis 

t A]H:mi 
j; c:: Jack Chestnut . .. I .f 
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Upper Great 

. }--JQ 
Lal<es Pilots, Inc. 

DISTBICT 3, GflEAT LAKES PILOTAGE-LAKES SUPERIOH, HURON & MICitiGArJ 
1250 PORT TEilMINAL DHIVE, DULUTH, MINN. 55802 · PHONE 218 ·722·142!i 

The Honorable Ed\-Jard Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District C6urt 

.June 10, 1975 

207 U.S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

. . .. 
-

I respectfully request that you consider this letter as my petition on behalf of Jack L. Chestnut when you make your deliberations prior to passing sentence on him at the end of this month. 

I met Jack Chestnut in 1963; he was a young la•vyer commencing practice and I had just formed the Lakes Pilots Association, which provided pilotage services to foreign vessels entering the Great Lakes above DeTour, Nichigan.. The Lakes Pilots Association has since become the Upper Great Lakes Pilots, Inc., and has extended its pilotage area to include Lakes Huron, Hichigan and Superior, and the St. Hary's River passage - in fact, it is the largest single pilotage area in the world and is serviced by an organization of 22 United States and 8 Canadian pilots. 

I am proud to be president of this organization and wish to tell you that the pilots•of this district as an entity, and myself individually, feel greatly indebted to Jack Chestnut for our livelihoods' and our company's survival. He has been \-lith us since the beginning, through the good times and bad times. \{e arc a · body of ex-sea and lake captains who pro­vide a significant service to the economy of the north country. We are not businessmen, nor are we .la\,)'ers; our job is to move ships safely and "efficiently from one point to another - we are adept at dealing with crises at sea, not on shore. Jack Chestnut has weathered our on-shore stor~~ with us and brought us through safely and efficiently. He is an excellent businessman and administrator; he has a 'feel' . for our special problems and spent several years in the U.S. Navy himself. He ha~ fought our economic battles and •von mnny; others arc stlll in progress, and we need him to continue our cause. His legal skill and integrity arc, in our opinion, unsurpassed. He has defended our causes and our cases 
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The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
Jiew York, New York 
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June 10, 1975 
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in courts across the land, he has taken our problems to the seat of our 
nation's government and maintained the dignity and respect of our 
organization through hostility and disagreement. He has always dealt 
·honestly and fairly with us, with our friends and with our enemies, and 
has many titnes directed a reasonable and fair course of action through 
difficult or seemingly impossible situations: 

Jack Chestnut has been convicted of a felony. I cannot personally believe 
him guilty of more than an unintentional error in judgement; however, his 
trial is now over and it becomes your duty, Your Honor, to pass sentence 
upon Jack at the end of this month, thereby inflicting punishment upon him. 

He is my friend - indeed, he is my best friend; his service, skill and 
understanding are crucial to my business. He and his:family have 
experienced the rigors of our country's politics and judiciary, and they 
have not emerged unscathed. 

Again, Your Honor,I respectfully request that you consider my op1n1ons as 
expressed in this letter and the concerned hopes of every member of this 
pilot organization that Jack Chestnut may be free to be productive and to 
continue to work with us. 

Please consider the option of leniency vested in your office - a disposition 
to be merciful. 

jdb 

Very truly yours, 
UPPER GREAT LP~ES PILOTS, INC. 

t2.~ ~ 
Captain A. F. Rico, 
President 
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June 12, 1975 ·· 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U. S. Probation Officer 
U. S. District Court 
207 u. S. Court House, Room 204E 

· Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Mr. Weinfeld: 

Jack Chestnut 

'· 

St. Paul, Minnesota 

COMMIJTHS . 
fii·MIKE 
00V(f~W.\£1HAL OP[ P.A liON~ 
MEII!OPOLITAH ANO UNBAt~ AffAIRS 

I am writing to you because of my high regard for 
Jack Chestnut, who is my neighbor, business associate 
and also a fellow civic activity worker. 

My experience and my relationship with 
Mr. Chestnut have been extensive, and I have nothing but 
praise and admiration for the civic work and leadership 
he has shown in our commupity. As far as I am concerned, 
he is a man of integrity and hard work. 

I want you to know that the overwhelming majority 
of people admire him for what he has stood £or in our 
community. It is our hope that his good record can be 
maintained. 

Sincerely yours, 

IC~.~J--
Robert. 0. Ashbach 
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OFFICERS: 

President 
RUSSEL G. SCHWANDT 

1st Vicc·Prcsident 
D. WAYN E JIMMERSON 
Koronis Mills 

2nd Vice ·Prt-sident 
CHARLES NYBERG 
George A. Hormel 

Treasurer 
A. H. MASON 
Cargill, Inc . 

Legal Counsel and Secretary 
JACK L. CHESTNUT 

DIRECTORS: 

IVAN BOWEN 
President, TCI 

E. T. CASHMAN 
N.W. Agri · Deal e rs Assn . 

DEAN WILLIAM F. HUEG 
Institute of Agriculture 
.. 

DAVID E. JOHNSON 
CENEX 

GEORGE MANN 
Fermers Union G.T .A. 

GERALD MICHAELSON 
Minn. Plant Food Assn . 

VERN MOORE 
land O'Lakes 

ARVID NELSON 

2950 METRO DRIVE, BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420 • PHONE (G12) 854 -6298 

June 12, 1975 

Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court 
207 U.S. Court House 
Room 204 E - Foley Square 
New York, NY 10007 

Dear Judge: 

• r-· ., • .. . _ ...... :: 

It has been with real deep concern that I have fol­

lowed the events relating to Jack Chestnut. 

served as State of Minnesota's Commissioner of 

Agriculture from 1964 t~ 1969. During this five 
year period Jack Chestnut was a Special Assistant. 
Attorney General assigned to the Dairy Unfair Trade 

Pr~ctices Section of the Department. He is also 
my private attorney, personal friend and hunting 

companion. In 1970 I served as Chairman of Farmers 
for Humphrey during his election to the U.S. Senate. 

During this time I was exposed to AMPI people and 
the workings of the total campaign. 

At no time did I observe any irregularities. Also 
based on my personal experience with Mr. Chestnut 

Buffalo La ke Farmers Elevator 

I have always found him to be a man of the highest 

character, deep and honorable convictions. His 
advice to me has always demonstrated a real dedica­

tion to the laws of our land. It is impossible for 

me to accept that he knowingly would participate 
EARL B. OLSON 
Jcnnie·O Foods, Inc . 

ROBERT RUPP 
Editor, Farmer Magazine 

LEE WOODRUFF 
Green Giant Co . 

JIM HILL 
Assistant to the President 

MIKE SHEY 
Mcmbcrshop Chairman 

in any program or business transaction that would 
in any way be in violation of the law. 

I and my family place our utmost trust and personal 

faith in his honesty and integrity. I am proud to 

be his friend and want to respectfully urge you to 

accept this Jetter in the good faith in which it 
was sent. 

Sincerely, 

~ t_ / i' ,;//· 
?/~~/! /~(t.~--l~~ 
Russel Sch\</andt 
President 
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CHAMnrns 
NEIL A. RILEY 

CHIEF JUDGE 

~tntc of fl:Hnnr~ora 

J['cmtcpilt <tountp Q!:ourt 

®o\Jcrnmcnl QI:cntcr 

~inneapoH.r>, .fllinncsota 55487 

June 10, 1975·-··· 

Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
U. s. District Court 
207 U. s. Court House, Room 204 E 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

As a lifelong Republican my observations of · 

Jack Chestnut have been from the other side of 
Minnesota's , political "fence". However, I yield to 
no one in -my .admiration for him. 

While stationed in the Pentagon in 1944, I 
~irst became interested in politics and worked evenings 
in the office of an outstanding senator, Joe Ball, as 
a volunteer. I participated in a wide variety of 
Republican projects for the next 20 years on both 
the local and national levels. They included envesti­
gation of vote frauds in Illinois and Missouri, 
commuting from Minneapolis to \vork on a Congressional 
campaign in Chicago and various other RepubTican 
activities in a number of states. I also served as .a . . .. 
lobbyist for various organizations· such as the Minnesota ·A 

Library Association in Minnesota. · 

In these year I observed the types of individual 
involved in politics. Many were young lawyers attracted 
by the combative aspects who could still afford to 
contribute their time. Of these, three of the finest 
were alumni of Fritz Mondale's staff as Attorney General: 
J~ck Chestnut, Bill Brooks and Bill Kennedy. 

One of the things for which Minnesotans are 
proud is the legal caliber of their lawyer-politicians. 
Included are such men as llarold Stassen, Warren Burger, 
Ed Devitt, George MacKinnon, Orville Freeman, Lee Loevinger 
and scores of others. 

Although personal involvement in politics ceased 
with my election in 1964, the subject was a constant one 

in nightly sessions I frequently attended. The forum is 

a round table in a pub across from our court house, Russcll's~ 
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Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
June 10, 1975 
Page 2 

" \,• . 
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The participants are all trial lawyers and judges.: ec 

Essentially we gather together to: :exchange ideas on a 
wide variety of law related topics, including evaluation 
of our brethren. The "book" is available there on any 
lawyer in Minnesota for aptitude, diligence and integrity. 
Among these peers Jack Chestnut's reputation is the 
highest. 

I have little or no tolerance for the individual 
who seeks to enrich himself by ripping off another in our 
society. However, that in no sense is the charge for which 
Chestnut has been found guilty. Whatever the facts may 
have been, at worst he could only have been attempting to 
assist a candidate in whose merits he believed and who has 
never enjoyed the financial backing to sit in on prohibi­
tively expensive modern campaigns. 

Jack and his family have already suffered tremen­
~ously. I would plead for any consideration of minimizing 
their further agony. 

~K~ 
NAR:ec 

·......-;o~ .. 

a
{~· •r() ;\ 

~J ;1 -

~ fJ ' 
! 

I 
_L 



' ... 

WALTI:Il M . OI'IKI:Il 

WllLII'IM 0 . lJAll: 

CHAnLCS A. . UA5~,-ono, JR. 

RICHARD J . OUI~N 

oCawO(/tces MASTOR and MATTSON, ltd. 

GI:OilGI: C . MA!lTOR 

ROOCRT W. MATTSON 

WAYI~C H . OLSON 

,_l0N70 0. SCI<AN 

JI'ICK A. ROSDI:RG 

318 Pr:Av£Y o'urLorNo 

'730 DECOND AVCNUf: BOUTii 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNC!lOTA ~5 ... 0Z 

Tll!:lEPHONC 339·00 ... 6 ARCA GIZ ., 

.. ....... .. ..... .... 

June 13 ,. 19 75 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
u.s. District Court 
207 u.s. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

I first became acquainted with Jack Chestnut in June of 

1959 when I was Chief Deputy Attorney General for the State 

of Minnesota. Jack Chestnut had just graduated from law 

school, and after an interview I recommended to the then 

Attorney General, Miles W. Lord, that he be hired as Special 

Examiner. He was so hired, and upon passage of the bar 

examination 1n October of 1959 he was appointed the Special 

Assistant Attorney General and assigned to the Department of 

Taxation. 

When Walter F. Mondale assumed the duties as Attorney 

General in 1960, Jack Chestnut was assigned to the main 

office as attorney for a number of state agencies. One of 

such ass-ignments was to assist the Commissioner of the 

Department of Agriculture in the enforcement of the Dairy 

Industry's Unfair Trade ~raciices Act, and upon leaving the 

office of Attorney General he was appointed specially by 

Attorney General Mondale to continue to serve in that 

capacity. He also served in such capacity under my appoint­

ment while I was Attorney General during the years 1964 to 

1967. 

More recently I have . associated with Jack Chestnut in 

antitrust litigation. We have represented plaintiffs in 

alleged price fixing of drugs and liquor products. 

I have known Jack Chestnut personally and profession­

ally since 1959 and his law firm since its inception in the 

early 19GO's and consider that both exhibit high quality 

legal service. While his law firm, and Jack Chestnut in 

particular, has given service to the community in civic and 
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The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
page 2 ' June 13, 1975 

political work these 1were labors of rove and did not· a'ffect 

or diminish the quality of the legal services performed. 
Jack Chestnut is an excellent attorney with a fine reputa­

tion for dealing with all parties in a fair, ethical and 
honest manner, whether it be in legal or political matters. 

Very truly yours, 

MAS~~D MATTSON, LTD. 

By J~,_+{{fJJJ(Gt(<;;->t:'VL/ 
Rob~lr W. Mattson 
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CHAMUERS 
PETER J. LINDDERG 

JUDGE 
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June 10, 1975 

Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
U. S. Court House 
Foley Square 
Nev7 York, (~ew York 101)07 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

This letter is in aid of your presentence investigation 
of Jack Chestnut. Jack is a friend and former colleague. 
I will not dv1ell on much of Jack's personal history which 
you will receive from other sources. Jack is not a 
politician who happens to be a lawyer but a very hard 
working practicing la\ryer who became deeply involved 
in the political process over the years. 

Prior to my appointment to th~ bench I practiced law and 
for several years engaged in extensive lobbying activities 
for various clients before the Minnesota Legislature. 
Jack also had several clients with legislative problems 
and over the last eight to ten years we often worked in 
concert on mutual problems of our clients. 

Lobbying is an art that requires a skilled practitioner 
who is familiar with legislative rules, legislative 
drafting requirements and the ability to clearly state 
legislative intent in drafts of proposed legislation. 
Jack is highly skilled and accomplished in all these areas 
of concern. Further, it requires an ability to deal 
extensively vlith man"y diverse personalities of all political 
persuasions. Despite Jack's obvious party affiliation he 
was able to \vork very effectively for his clients' causes. 

A man's word is his bond in the lobbying fraternity. In 
· ·the eight years that Jack and I crossed paths and worked 

together I have never knmvn him to renege on his word, 
do other than he states his intent to be, · nor to otherwise 
cause any person dealing with him to pause in the slightest 
in their dealings \vith him. 

I have observed the fruits of his labor in form of legislation, 
and it has been clear, lucid and has withstood the test of 
time and the tests of the courts. 
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I 
Jack is a very competent attorney who is an asset to 
his community. .. ·~· ··· : nn .. ·-······ 
In addition to my dealings with Jack, I am a close friend of one of his many clients who has had nothing but high praise for him as he dealt with his problems over the years. 

Jack's _conviction will be grounds for suspension of his license to practice law in Minnesota. For a lawyer of his standing in the community this is in and of itself an extremely severe penalty. 

Jack is a hard working practicing attorney who has _a highly commendable personal history, and if at all possible is deserving of a stayed or suspended · sentence. The record before you relating to Jack's personal life and history will bear this out. 

Thank you for your consideration . 
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UPPER LAKES PILOTS ASSOCIATION 
DISTRICT 3 

C/l(utued by ~ 
orr:nATING n :nnrTonv ·· ·--····· .. ·-·-··· International Longlhorcmcn'• .Association 

LAKI:O- HURON. MICiliGAtl. OUPERIOil 1\ND 
CONI~I:CTII~G lfiiOlJTAHY WATI:RG AND 
HARUOR9 ADJACENT THEJli:TO. Duluth, Minnesota 

June 12, 1975 
,nr:r;IOt:HT 

c ... PT. t:RLING KoLLER 

ll08 H.L lOTH TERRACE 

fl. L"UO[ROALE, FLORIDA 3330-4 

VIC!: PREBIOt:HT 

C"PT. C. G. PORTER 

173~ DUNEDIN AVENUE 

DULUTH. MINNESOTA ~~803 

lli:Xt:CUTIVE St:C'Y.-TRE"SURER 

CAPT. CLELLAND A . GIDSON 

212oll £1ST I'IFTH STREET 

DULUTH, MINNE&OTA 5!1612 

TRUSTEt:S 

CAPT. LEWIS A. GILBERT 

RFO NO. 2 • RIVERSIDE DRIVE 
OGDENSBURG, NEW YORK 13659 

CAPT. MARTIN FORTHOVER 

3937 TROWBRIDGE AVENUE 

CLEVELAND, OHIO -4410~ 

CAPT. BLAIR A. COOK 

7768 BEACH ROAD 

LEXINGTON, MICHIGAN -484~0 

MAR6HAL 

CAPT • .lAMES .1. DARROW 

1275 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE 

HOLLAND, MICHIGAN 49423 

-e.• 

'fhe Hon. Edw. 1/einfeltl 
U. s. Dist-. Court 
Foley Sque>.re 
New york, New York 

Dear Sir, 

i 

For those of uu who have been attracted to the 
eVent:5 of our ti.rni!:S and either through bU:5ine.S5 aS:50Cia.tion 
or friendship, or both, ~uddenly find ourselvos in a 
position to sp~ak out on b~half o_f one v1ho for ·. tne moment 
i~ :on-rept into the pr~carious area0 tjudgemcnt by o'thcr peoplc.-
1 dee:n it the higr:e:st privilege to do so !or Jack Chestnut. 

Althoueh I am not familiar l'rith the variou~ 
aspects of Hr. Chestnuts and the Court~ ca5c I would like to 
pass along these feelings I havo about Jack. 

I have knov.n V~. Chestnut about ten years and 
during this period have had many rewarding ~onents obser\~ng 
his effort~ '1-rhile he not only defended our organization and 
3ystcm but also the ntruc'Lure of our socie~y, o1u· Cou.11try 
and it 1 s institutions. 

Jack is one of the breed of men v:ho more th2..n 
ever om· Coun •. :::y dc:mer:.otcly needs. 

Our z:rou;~ has drmm fro .. : his vc.nt fund of knovtledse 
nnd in0i~:ht ~:hereby ue .n.:-.vc been cotm:-:clcd th:a.·Ju;:·! ~'c~·iods 
of stress in .many highly complex situation:l of international 
relations. Somo that are so confounding that bhey defy solution 
short of Nar. 

All of the Pilots join me in ~ubmitting this request: 
That you use this letter and it•s zub~t~~ce to temper the 
judgement of the jury and aid in arriving at a reasonable 
and sensible solution to this case. 

Hespectf:lully~ v.---;:. ! 
.d~J_~~-t)-t-L!!__J 
Erling Ko1{er 
Pres. L~ c' 441+ 
Upper . Lak~~ Pilots A~s. 
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Box 0011., Houtc 2 
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June 16, 1975 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
Judge of District Court 
United States Court House 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Weinfeld: 

RE: Jack L. Chestnut 

~ 

I am writing you in regard to the · pre-sentence investi­
gation of Jack L. Chestnut that you have ordered. 

Mr. Chestnut has been well and favorably known to me 

c"' 

since 1959 when he served as Special Assistant Attorney 
General of the State of Minnesota during the term of 
office of Senator ·walter F. Mondale, then Attorney General. 

I am a 40-year old businessman who has been involved at 
all levels of Democratic politics since childhood. My 
involvement out-of-Minnesota National Democratic Politics 
began with the 1960 Presidential Campaign and continues 
through each ~ucceeding campaign to the present time. 
During the last 15 years, my principal political activities 
have been as a fund raiser and contributor. I served as 
the National Treasurer of the Committee for the Nomination 
of Hubert H. Humphrey, Inc. in 1972. 

During 1969 and 1970, while Mr. Chestnut was the Manager 
of the campaign Senator Hubert H. Humphrey was then waging 
for the United States Senate, I was one of the two or 
three persons responsible for the successful, first-term 
campaign of Governor Wendell R. Anderson of Minnesota. 
As a non-incumbent facing serious competition for the 
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June 16, 1975 

Democrotic porty endorsement-r~a primary el'ection contest, 

and a tough Republican chollenge in the generol election 

by a well known and highly regarded incumbent Attorney 

General, the ultimate success of Mr. Anderson's campaign 

was considered doubtful. In contrast, Senator Humphrey 

was considered a shoo-in throughout the same perio& of 

time and enjoyed the almost unanimous support of the 

party and financial contributors. Indeed, money was .so 

easily raised by Senator Humphrey's Campaign, that sub­

stantial sums were given to Governor Anderson's Campaign, 

other state-wide Democratic Office seekeri, and even 

state legislative candidates. (Such sharing of funds in 

political campaigns in Minnesota was unknown prior to 

that time.) 

~ 

The ease with which Senator Humphrey raised funds for his 

1970 Senate race was never present in the 1972 Presidential 

campaign. We were broke throughout! Our principal concerns 

during the campaign were lack of money, threatening 

creditors, and fear of bank overdrafts. Despite the awful 

pressures imposed by lack of funds, Mr. Chestnut seemingly 

daily admonished me to be diligent in applying the highest 

ethical standards to every Qndertaking. In our daily, 

intimate, and confidential relationship during that 

campaign, Mr. Chestnut never evidenced any variance 

from the application of the high ethical code he con­

sistently demanded of others. 

May I remind you, sir, that during the approximately 

nine-month Presidential campaign that we waged in 1971 

and 1972, two-third's of that period was prior to the 

April 7, 1972, implementation of the Election Campaign 

Reform Act of 1971 and all of it before the "post-l\Tatergate" 

morality was postulated and retroactively applied. I can 

only concl'ude that Mr. Chestnut's unfailing high ethical 

conduct in the 1972 Presidential campaign was because it 

was right. 

Though my faith in our judicial process continues, I find 

it difficult to reconcile the jury's finding of guilt in 
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The Honorilble 
Edward Weinfeld -3- June 16, 1975 

.. 
Mr. Chestnut • s conduct of the ... l970 Scnatoria1 Campaign 
(in which there was so much available funds that ancient 
Minnesota precedent was broken in sharing of political 
funds) with ·my intimate knowledge of Mr. Chestnut's 
highly ethical conduct of the 1972 Presidential Campaign 
that was starved for money throughout. 

(I 

' 

I believe that I have a special perspective to offer for 
your prior consideration in the sentencing of Mr. Chestnut. 
I thank you for the opportunity to present it and your 
courtesy in giving it such regard as you deem appropriate 
in the circumstances. 

Respectfully submitted, 

<yam~ . 

I 
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The Honorable Eclvmrcl Heinfelcl 
c/o l1r. Ronald s. Rogu.rt 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. Dictrict Court 
207 U.S. Court How:;e, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
Nm'l York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Heinfeld: 

... _. ..... 
.. ·-··-·· 

' • . , 
.• 

Juno 12, 1975 

·-: 

I am l-.Titing this letter in behalf of Jack L. Chestnut, \vho will be appearing 
before your court later this month for sentencing. 

I would like to cover specific areas of personal contact, as I feel it 
necessary to give you some insight into a man that I feel can be easily 
misjudged or mistmderstood unless you lmoH him. 

To give you some background on myself, I have over 15 years service in the 
Minnesota State Patrol, currently servillg as Chief of Criminal InvestiBations, 
Capitol Security Division of the State Patrol. Since 1968, I have served 
as a labor and legislative representative of the State Patrol Officers 
Association. · It is this police and labor background that has brought me 
into contact Hith Hr. Chestnut. 

In 1967, the Chestnut La,., Firm vias retained by our association to assist 
us in a labor matter involving prejudicial treatment against the only black 
member of the State Patrol. The successful outcome of this case, I feel, 
\'las brought about by our counsel's strong belief in upholdinG the rights 
of the individual concerned. Since that time he has h:mdled other cases 
for our"association and for individual members and is presently preparing 
to represent us in an issue ~1volving alcohol dependency. 

As a legislative represe~tative of our association, I have had considerable 
contact Hith Hr. Chestnut. I have sh:u-ed \·lith many lobbyists, the feeling 
that he is a hisJlly capable, honest, and \·lell respected spokesman. His 
firm has for years, successfully foucht the passage of special interest 
leGislation \oJhich \vould have incren.sed the costs of products nnd services 
for those on fixed incor.1es \vho could least afford these increases. His 
position \'las shared by every police and labor tulion :in the .state on this 
issue. 

In the 1970 Senate c.::unp.:ri.c;n, I had conGiderablc contact \'lit~Hr. Chestnut. 
It was a {7Uellint:; ta.sk to lead nuch a campair;n, more thrui ~one \vho has 
not been :involved cnn imQGine. It wan hard on him and equally on his 
family. \~ith so m~ people nnd personalities ~wolved, I al\vays .felt he 
was .fair and just, his criticism constructive, and his praise an honest 
expression. 

~ 
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• 
AB a police officer, I have otronc; feolinc;o of cupport for our judicial 

aystem and fool that Juclc hao worked for tho better underotandinc; and 

roopect of thio cyotem in tho cir;ht ycaro I have kno\'m him. I .feel he has 

still more to offer. 1 • • • ·-·· • 

I l-tould l:i.ko to thank you for tald..nc; time to read thio letter, nnd hope that 

I have touched on oome nroan vthich can be of acoistance to you in renderinc; 

your decision. 

4949 Hanson Road 
St. Paul, HN 55112 

.. . 

Sincerely, 
,-···· ) -~· 
··~)'~¥~'-4~~7c£.J 

Robert P. Richards 

O'J 
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2701 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE TELEPHONE 484-3371 
Oyseville 

MINNESOTA 55113 

~ .-... ,..., .-•. .. . ___ , , 

June 11, 1975 

Honorable Judge Edward Weinfield 
% Ronald Rogart 
U.S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court 
207 U.S. Court House 
Foley Square 
New York, New York, 10007 

Sir: 

. 

• 

I am vrriting to you in regard to Mr. Jack Chestnut hoping that 
I may be able to help you know him as I have. 

My name is -Frank Rog. I serve the community that I live in as the 
Director of Parks and Recreation. I have served in this capacity 
for the past fifteen years. We have _a very active Park and 
Recreation program involving thousands of persons and hundreds of 
acres of park land. There are 38,000 persons in the City of 
Roseville, a first tier suburb touching on Minneapolis and St. Paul. 

I recall the day I met Mr. Chestnut back in 1961. He was an active 
member of the Roseville Jaycees and I was invited to attend my first 
Jaycee meeting. Jack took special care of introducing himself to 
me and followed up with introducing me to all ·the other people in 
the group. He did this in such a way that I truly felt a part of 
the organization from the start. That group turned into the most· 
active of all civic organizations--promoting more proj_ects than 
any group before or since that time. Mr. Chestnut's efforts were 
instrumental in the formation of and follow up of these projects. 
Jack and I played on the same softball team for six years, the 
same volleyball team for 7 years. I have never kno'vn Ja~k to be any­
thing but a most honest and understanding person on the field of 
play. He always played his best but was able to accept defeat 
with a smile. He was, and still is, the kind of person you could 
always count on. He would attend the games even if it meant driv­
ing in from a northern vacation or having his wife pick him up at 
the airport with sport clothes in hand. He would change at the 
airport and show up for the game. 
Jack and I have become even better acquainted through a unique 
project which was initiated chiefly through his efforts. The orgnn-
izution for this project is called the Central Park Foundation. Its 
sole function is to 

i ,I 
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I ' . .. Its oolc function 1 to develop a lar~c 220 nc park throu~h donationn of money vc cervices. Jack io the pt.son who drew up 

the original by-laws and constitution and ~uided the program 
through many pitfalls to where it is now recognized by the 
National Parks and Recreation Association as one of the best comm­
unity involvement projects in the nations. Jack was invited to 
Washington by the N.P.R.A. to make a presentation to persons from 
throughout the nation looking for ways of develobing parks without r' 
raising taxes. (Copy of presentation enclosed). Since this presen­
tation, the Roseville project has been . ~ied as an example in a pub­
lication put out by the NPRA (copy enclosed) on how to accomplish 
this. Jack was primarily responsible for guiding this program--not 
so much in the limelight, but behind the scenes, letting other persons 
accept the glory. He has spent many hundreds of hours during the past 
14 years attending meetings and promoting functions. He and his wife, 
Karen, even after they had moved from our city to a neighboring 
community, have remained extremely active in the Central Park Foundation. 

Jack shows a great deal of compassion as is evidenced in his personally 
promoting a successful testimonial dinner for Mr. Alan Page. Mr. Page 
was selected as the most valuable player in the National Football 
League and was not receiving proper recognition. Jack ?ersonally 
formulated a committee of his friends; forty or fifty persons were 
invited to a dinner at Charlie's Cafe Exceptionale--and the necessary 
groundwork was laid io show our appreciation to a black athlete who 
had excelled on the football field. Jack covered all expenses for 
that first gathering and the many meetings that followed. Honor and 
recognition were bestowed upon a great ballplayer only because Jack 
saw the need and did what v7as necessary. · 

I can only reflect to you how I have kno\vn Jack. My memories are of 
him installing playground equipment, raking fields, planting trees, 
playing ball, always working hard and efficiently in all projects, 
large or small, doing the job as a leader or worker. I was ?roud to 
see him active on a national level in politics. He was kind of a small 
town boy who made good--yet his personality remained unchanged. 

I feel it would be damaging for all the persons who have worked with 
Jack to have him be issued a severe sentence for this unfortunate 
mess of which he is accused. He and his family have already suffered. 
His wife is not as active as I · believe it's embarrassing for her to be 
out in public. The children are taking it hard as other childr.en have 
a tendency to be cruel. 

Jack 'is the type of person who must provide service to humanity. I'm 
sure that's why he is a lawyer. He could have made an excellent 
Recreation Director of Minister. He loves to s~rve--his family, his 
community and his country. He was selected by Senator Humphrey to be 
his campaign manager. He was proud to be asked' and accepted the 
challenge and did a good job. I am sure he \vas selected because he 
is a great deal like the senator~-a hard, conscientious, efficient, 
tireless worker. 

If purpose gives meaning to life, I feel that Jack's purpose is 
evidently to serve. Please don't take that opportunity from him as 
I feel he has contributed many wonderful things in his short life 
a·nd could continue to do so. 

Sincerely _~oursi~ 
/-,,'t ,4,• # '-t ./- t.) ,., ,..(' ... ;. ~ ~ • ~ L ~ .. ,.;·1 

FJR/bf 
FRANK J . ROG , / /' 
Director of Pnrks nnd Recreation 

I 
" .. 
! 



- ··· ...... 
1 .... 

\. 

' \ 

. .. .......... _ __ , 

I . 
) 

PROPERTIES 
A DIVISION 01' I<AA· '-4An , lt~COnr>oru,T£0 

~--

}?;~kJJuik 
MIDWAY FORD BUILDIHG • 1850 UNIVERSITY AVE. 
646-7578 SAINT--PAUL, MINN. 55104 

.2a-;!;.o:~a. I II TlflP kl S E 

The Honorable Edward Weinfeld 
c/o Mr. Ronald S. Hog art 
U. S. Probation Officer 
U.S. District Court 
207 U. S. Court House, Room 204 E 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Your Honor: 

June 12, 1975 

" 

I am pr<;:>mpted to write this letter to you because of the concern I feel based upon the respect, admiration and loyalty I have for a friend. All too seldom do people come to the support of such friends. 

You have been hearing the case of Jack Chestnut - a · person of fine reputation in our Twin Cities Metropolitan area. Many of us are most saddened by facts supplied to us by the news media alone. He has been given what we believe to be a fair American trial - by twelve of his peers --- but may I presume to tell you about 
) Jack Chestnut - the man? 

I have known Jack Chestnut for many years and have worked side by side with him 

e 
~ 

on civic and community projects which benefit the citizens in our community. In 1963 Jack Chestnut was given an assignment by the Roseville elected officials (a suburb of Saint Paul 1 Minn.) 1 to convince me to be chairmun of the Roseville Central Park Foundation. He did convince me! Through the years 1 since then 1 I have been president of this Foundation whose purpose it is to develop 1 without tux dollars, a 225 acre recreationa 1 and athletic park in Roseville, M inncsota. Jack has served as Vice- President of this Foundation until a year ago. He also served us Generu 1 Chairman of a very special Ball function which raises quite a sum each yeur to help develop the park! 
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\~ Tho Honorable euwurd 1No1nfel<.l Page Two 

1.1!) 
Juno 12, 1975 

So thut you will not think I urn u casual noig~bor, a distant relative of Juck 
Chestnut's -or someone who hus notrdng but time on her hands to cpll or write ~ 
about ulmost anything - I should like to introducc·· rnysolf os a very busy business 
womun who, since the death of my husband in 19G2, has had quito a full schedule 
of holding oll of his vurious enterprises together in order thut our some 200 employees 
could continuo to huve the sumo security my lute husband provided. I am deeply 
embroiled in Civjc and Community uctivities, und presently serve as a director on 

·the Board of the Saint Paul/\rea Chamber of Commerce along with a myriad of' other 
commu:1ity orie!"lted projects. For the past two years I have been Chairmun of the 
Admissions and Allocations Committee of the United Way of the Saint Paul area. 

Your Honor, I am not "blowing my horn" -- I only recite these few assignments 
so that you may determine that my background holds some substance. I have 
high moral values - and I seek and expect the same in my friends. Jack Chestnut 
is a friend - and my appraisal of him is a high one. 

So then - my purpose for writing to you today is to ask' that human understanding 
be given you in your decision as to what th~ price or penalty will be concerning 
Jack Chestnut. He is 1 and always has been, a good family man - much loved and 
respected in our community. 

Thank you for the time you took to read this. 

Sincerely 1 

,.:4_-. • / -H tJ 
.·?.-tb-'7tA"/./ · '--<u~~~-?/1 /- .-f) 

Marie o· Brien Sla~ik I President 

Mrs. Slawik/pd 
Encl. 

Slawik Enterprises 
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